
CITY OF ROCKVILLE 
P.O. BOX 93  229 Broadway Street East  ROCKVILLE, MN 56369 

For Your Information – FYI Council Action Needed – CA 
   

AGENDA 
Wednesday, September 10, 2025 

Rockville City Hall 
5:30 p.m. 

1. Call to Order                  Roll Call –BH,MH,AM,JM,JH 
2. Recess to Workshop 

Workshop Agenda 
a) Update on Draft SIU 
b) Finance Committee Update 
c) Request for Speed Signs on Lake Road 
d) Public Works Update 
e) Update from the Administrator 
f) Public Comment (3-minute time limit - no sharing/allotting of minutes) 
Reconvene Council Meeting 6:30 p.m. 

3. Pledge of Allegiance  
4. Roll Call – (Silence Electronic Devices) 
5. Additions/Approval of Agenda…………………………………………....…..…..CA 
6. Resolution 2025-26 Acceptance of August 2025 Donations……………....…CA pg.2 
7. Approval of August 2025 Bills Paid - (note any conflict-of-interest bills)….….CA pg.3-16  
8. Consent Agenda (approved with one motion)…………………………..……..CA pg.17-31 

a) Approval Rockville City Council Minutes of August 13th, 2025 
b) Acknowledge August 2025 Building Permits   
c) Acknowledge August 2025 Sheriff’s Report 
d) Approval of 2026 Contract for Police Services 
e) Acknowledge Month-End Reconciliation 

9. Public Hearing – Ordinance 2025-129 Wimmer Annexation………………..…CA pg.32-34 
10. Public Hearing – Ordinance 2025-130 Amending Sewer Rates……………....CA pg.35 
11. Public Hearing - Ordinance 2025-131 Moratorium on Short-Term Rentals…CA pg.36-37 
12. Public Hearing – Comprehensive Plan & Zoning Ordinance  
13. Department Report        

a) City Engineer – Justin Kannas 
1. Update on Draft SIU Agreement with Stickney Hill Dairy 
2. Lift Station Project Update & Pay App #4……………………….……..…..CA pg.38-40 
3. Agate Beach Culvert Project Update 
4. Lake Road Update 

b) Fire Department 
1. RFD Report  

c) Finance Committee-Chair Meinz 
1. Report on 2026 Preliminary Budget………………………………………..CA pg.41 
2. Resolution 2025-27 Adopting 2026 Preliminary Tax Levy………..……..CA pg.42 

d) HR Committee 
1. Update from 09.09.25 Meeting 

e) Park & Recreation Committee 
1. Update from 09.08.25 Meeting 

f) Public Works-PWD Barry Schilling 
1.Ditch Mowing Bid………………………………………………………………CA pg.43 

       2.Water Meter/Installation Bids…………………………………………………CA pg.44-55 
14. Action Items 
15. Other  
16.Adjourn 

       
  1



City of Rockville, Minnesota 
Resolution 2025-26 

Accepting of Donations / Contributions for August 2025 

It is hereby resolved by the City of Rockville, Minnesota that: 

WHEREAS; Minnesota State Statute 465.03 requires that governing bodies must formally accept 
donations and contributions and that every such acceptance shall be by resolution of the 
governing body adopted by a two-thirds majority of its members, expressing such terms in full; 
and  

WHEREAS; The City seeks to properly accept and record donations and contributions in 
accordance with all state statutes and state auditor requirements; 

THEREFORE; The Rockville City Council formally accepts the following donations / 
contributions given to the city during the month of August 2025 and agrees to their associated 
stipulations: 

1. Ron & Janet Lorenz
Donation of $300 in gift cards to Marnanteli’s Pizza & Grille to RFD

Adoption by the City Council of the City of Rockville on this 10th day of September 2025. 

_______________________________ 
Mark Husnik 
Mayor 

ATTEST: 
______________________________ 
Bobbi Kessel 
City Administrator/Clerk  

2



AUGUST 2025

Page 1
09/05/25 10:23 AMCITY OF ROCKVILLE

*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

10600   GB Checkbook-MM

2104 e 08/05/25 PERA

$2,770.47 RETIRE CONTR-PERAG 101-21704
$2,770.47Total

2105 e 08/05/25 MN REVENUE

$900.53 STATE TAX W/H-State WithholdingG 101-21702
$900.53Total

2106 e 08/05/25 EFTPS

$1,798.86 FEDERAL W/H -Federal WithholdingG 101-21701
$2,828.32 FICA/MEDICARE -FICA/Medicare WithholdinG 101-21703
$4,627.18Total

2107 e 08/18/25 PAYMENT SERVICE NETWORK

$13.32 Monthly Credit Card feeOperating ExpenseE 601-49440-220
$13.32 Monthly Credit Card feeOperating ExpenseE 602-49490-220
$13.31 Monthly Credit Card feeOperating ExpenseE 101-41000-220
$39.95Total

2108 e 08/20/25 MN REVENUE

$909.64 STATE TAX W/H-State WithholdingG 101-21702
$909.64Total

2109 e 08/20/25 EFTPS

$1,814.95 FEDERAL W/H -Federal WithholdingG 101-21701
$2,850.30 FICA/MEDICARE -FICA/Medicare WithholdinG 101-21703
$4,665.25Total

2110 e 08/20/25 PERA

$2,790.55 RETIRE CONTR-PERAG 101-21704
$2,790.55Total

2111 e 08/28/25 QUADIENT INC

$134.00 POSTAGE-GEN GOVTOperating ExpenseE 101-41000-220
$100.00 POSTAGE-WTR DEPTOperating ExpenseE 601-49440-220
$166.00 POSTAGE-SWR DEPTOperating ExpenseE 602-49490-220
$400.00Total

2112 e 08/28/25 CITY OF ROCKVILLE

$3,425.65 WATER/SEWER SOFTBALL PARKOperating ExpenseE 101-45122-220
$652.80 WATER/SEWEROperating ExpenseE 101-41000-220

$4,078.45Total

23729 08/07/25 BADGER METER INC

$27.81 Badger -Cellular ServiceOperating ExpenseE 601-49440-220
$27.81Total

23730 08/07/25 C.T.C.

$358.53 Backup Service, Office 365Operating ExpenseE 101-41000-220
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AUGUST 2025

Page 2
09/05/25 10:23 AMCITY OF ROCKVILLE

*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

$169.90 Backup Service, Office 365, ethernet switch, new
router

Operating ExpenseE 601-49440-220

$169.90 Backup Service, Office 365, ethernet switch, new
router

Operating ExpenseE 602-49490-220

$118.67 Backup Service, ethernet switch, new routerOperating ExpenseE 101-43100-220
$379.00 Wireless router, issue establishing routerOperating ExpenseE 101-42200-220

$1,196.00Total

23731 08/07/25 COORDINATED BUSINESS SYSTEM

$187.50 Copier lease returnOperating ExpenseE 101-41000-220
$31.25 Copier lease returnOperating ExpenseE 601-49440-220
$31.25 Copier lease returnOperating ExpenseE 602-49490-220

$250.00Total

23732 08/07/25 DAVID DROWN ASSOCIATES, INC

$816.66 Filing Year End Continuing DisclosureOther Professional ServicE 304-47000-310
$816.67 Filing Year End Continuing DisclosureOther Professional ServicE 602-49490-310
$816.67 Filing Year End Continuing DisclosureOther Professional ServicE 300-47000-310

$2,450.00Total

23733 08/07/25 ERKENS WATER SOFTNER SERV INC

$43.84 Solar SaltOperating Expense 233602E 101-42200-220
$43.84Total

23734 08/07/25 THE CONVENIENT CLEANER

$30.00 Fire hall cleaningOperating ExpenseE 101-42200-220
$60.00 City Hall cleaningOperating ExpenseE 101-41000-220
$15.00 PW cleaningOperating ExpenseE 101-43100-220

$105.00Total

23735 08/07/25 FINKEN WATER SOLUTIONS

$2.67 Cooler RentalOperating Expense 1500448E 601-49440-220
$2.67 Cooler RentalOperating Expense 1500448E 602-49490-220
$2.66 Cooler RentalOperating Expense 1500448E 101-43100-220
$8.00Total

23736 08/07/25 GOPHER STATE ONE-CALL

$12.15 LOCATE TICKETS-SWR DEPTOperating ExpenseE 602-49490-220
$12.15 LOCATE TICKETS-WTR DEPTOperating ExpenseE 601-49440-220
$24.30Total

23737 08/07/25 INSPECTRON INC.

$6,962.91 Building Inspection & reviewBuilding Inspection FeesE 101-46300-305
$6,962.91Total

23738 08/07/25 KIESS BROS

$237.55 Fuel Fire DeptGas & OilE 101-42200-212
$237.55Total

23739 08/07/25 PREMIER LOCATING INC

$100.00 Locating ElectricOperating Expense 43177E 101-41000-220

4



AUGUST 2025

Page 3
09/05/25 10:23 AMCITY OF ROCKVILLE

*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

$100.00Total

23740 08/07/25 SCHAEFER'S AUTO ELECTRIC,INC

$555.00 Unit 5 3 BatteriesOperating Expense 78449E 101-42200-220
$555.00Total

23741 08/07/25 TEAM LABORATORY CHEMICAL LLC

$156.50 Weed SprayOperating ExpenseE 601-49440-220
$156.50 Weed SprayOperating ExpenseE 101-43100-220
$156.50 Weed sprayOperating ExpenseE 602-49490-220
$469.50Total

23742 08/07/25 T-MOBILE

$61.02 PW Building InternetOperating ExpenseE 101-43100-220
$61.01 PW Building Internet, Communication towers &

Liftstation
Operating ExpenseE 601-49440-220

$61.01 PW Building Internet, Communication towers &
Liftstation

Operating ExpenseE 602-49490-220

$183.04Total

23743 08/07/25 USA BLUEBOOK

$320.11 Fluoride reagentOperating Expense 775745E 601-49440-220
$385.90 DegreaserOperating Expense 778521E 602-49490-220
$706.01Total

23744 08/20/25 360 RENTS INC

$500.00 Parking lot sprayerMachinery & Equipment 727135E 101-43100-540
$500.00Total

23745 08/20/25 AT & T MOBILITY

$180.99 GRINDERSTATION PHONEOperating ExpenseE 602-49490-220
$180.99Total

23746 08/20/25 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MN

$2,441.50 EMPLOYEE PORTION HEALTH INS.Health InsuranceG 101-21705
$9,766.00 EMPLOYER PD HEALTH INS.City Portion Health InsG 101-21706

$12,207.50Total

23747 08/20/25 CENTERPOINT ENERGY-MINNEGASCO

$24.12 6109069-2 PMPHSE OTHMAR/MAPLEGas UtilitiesE 601-49440-383
$15.36 6109272-2 209 BRDWY-PUB WKSGas UtilitiesE 101-43100-383
$15.37 6109272-2 209 BRDWY-PUB WKSGas UtilitiesE 601-49440-383
$15.37 6109272-2 209 BRDWY-PUB WKSGas UtilitiesE 602-49490-383
$18.18 6110833-8 PUMPHSE @ WAL CIRGas UtilitiesE 601-49440-383
$5.64 6394888-9 UTIL-229 CITY HALLGas UtilitiesE 101-41000-383
$5.64 6394888-9 UTIL-229 CITY HALLGas UtilitiesE 601-49440-383
$5.63 6394888-9 UTIL-229 CITY HALLGas UtilitiesE 602-49490-383

$36.86 6436553-9 24001 FIRE HALL DRGas UtilitiesE 101-42200-383
$11.94 11832154-6 24015 Firehall LnGas UtilitiesE 101-43100-383
$11.95 11832154-6 24015 Firehall LnGas UtilitiesE 601-49440-383
$11.95 11832154-6 24015 Firehall LnGas UtilitiesE 602-49490-383
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AUGUST 2025

Page 4
09/05/25 10:23 AMCITY OF ROCKVILLE

*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

$178.01Total

23748 08/20/25 CITY OF COLD SPRING

$5,469.27 July WASTEWTR BILLWastewater Bill-Core DwtE 602-49490-312
$6,299.98 July WASTEWTR BILLWastewtr Bill-Lakes AreaE 602-49490-293

$11,769.25Total

23749 08/20/25 COLD SPRING BAKERY INC

$85.06 SAFETY TRAININGOperating ExpenseE 101-41000-220
$85.06Total

23750 08/20/25 COLD SPRING RECORD INC

$52.50 Public hearing IUP 25940 99th AveAdvertising/Printing/PublisE 101-46300-340
$52.50Total

23751 08/20/25 COORDINATED BUSINESS SYSTEM

$31.25 Copier LeaseOperating Expense 480432E 602-49490-220
$31.25 Copier LeaseOperating Expense 480432E 601-49440-220

$187.50 Copier LeaseOperating Expense 480432E 101-41000-220
($31.25) Copier LeaseOperating Expense 480432E 602-49490-220
($31.25) Copier LeaseOperating Expense 480432E 601-49440-220

($187.50) Copier LeaseOperating Expense 480432E 101-41000-220
$0.00Total

23752 08/20/25 DELTA ELECTRIC

$3,165.00 Grinderstation calls Lake AreaLk Sewer Contr SrvcE 602-49490-296
$3,165.00Total

23753 08/20/25 THE CONVENIENT CLEANER

$45.00 Fire hall cleaningOperating ExpenseE 101-42200-220
$45.00 City Hall cleaningOperating ExpenseE 101-41000-220
$90.00Total

23754 08/20/25 HERBERG CONSTRUCTION

$450.00 230th, rausch lk, halfman, 131st ave, 123rd aveBlading Roads 390E 101-43100-327
$375.00 Hockey rink dirtOperating Expense 392E 101-45122-220
$825.00Total

23755 08/20/25 MIDCO

$116.18 FIRE HALLOperating ExpenseE 101-42200-220
$131.18 CITY HALLOperating ExpenseE 101-41000-220
$247.36Total

23756 08/20/25 MINGER CONSTRUCTION INC

$560,638.78 Grand, Pleasant, Voigt Liftstation Rehab pay 3
Council Approved 8/13/25

Improvements Other ThanE 602-49490-530

$560,638.78Total

23757 08/20/25 M-R SIGN CO INC

$68.21 SIGNS-SignsE 101-43100-211
$68.21Total
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AUGUST 2025

Page 5
09/05/25 10:23 AMCITY OF ROCKVILLE

*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

23758 08/20/25 PALMER, SCOTT

$273.97 Printer ink, postage - Annual LID MeetingOperating ExpenseE 221-41000-220
$273.97Total

23759 08/20/25 STEARNS ELECTRIC ASOC INC

$56.00 5452511 Lake Rd SirenElectric UtilitiesE 101-41000-381
$95.00 6400610 Co Side Addn St LightsStreet Lighting-ElectricityE 101-43100-387

$222.00 10052700 Walnut Cir Water TowElectric UtilitiesE 601-49440-381
$45.00 10232500 Co Rd140/H23 St LightStreet Lighting-ElectricityE 101-43100-387
$55.00 10232600 Co Rd8/H23 St LightsStreet Lighting-ElectricityE 101-43100-387

$115.00 10405800 Co Rd 8 Lift StationElectric UtilitiesE 602-49490-381
$239.00 10405900 Co Rd 6 Lift StationElectric UtilitiesE 602-49490-381
$211.00 10406000 Prairie Dr Lift StatiElectric UtilitiesE 602-49490-381
$94.00 10440600 Pleasant Lk Lift StatElectric UtilitiesE 602-49490-381
$40.50 10543000 31162 Terra Vista Ln Pump HouseElectric UtilitiesE 601-49440-381

$396.00 10516700 Pleasant Rd Pump HousElectric UtilitiesE 601-49440-381
$76.00 10453000 St Lights Prairie DrStreet Lighting-ElectricityE 101-43100-387
$71.00 10549600 St Lights BrentwoodStreet Lighting-ElectricityE 101-43100-387
$50.00 11633200 St Lights Co Rd6/Hw23Street Lighting-ElectricityE 101-43100-387
$38.00 12490100 9102 220th St SirenElectric UtilitiesE 101-41000-381
$37.00 12505300 1340 Prairie Dr Flume MeterElectric UtilitiesE 602-49490-381

$140.00 12553100 8710 Crossing Dr Lift StationElectric UtilitiesE 602-49490-381
$37.00 12593500 25045 Halfman RdElectric UtilitiesE 101-42500-381
$46.65 12597801 State Hwy 23/Crossing DrElectric UtilitiesE 101-43100-381
$80.00 12625400 Crossing Dr StreetlightsElectric UtilitiesE 101-43100-381

$2,144.15Total

23760 08/20/25 VESTIS

$81.16 RENTAL OF RUGS/MOPS-CITY HALLOperating ExpenseE 101-41000-220
$10.00 RENTAL OF RUGS/MOPS-CITY HALLOperating ExpenseE 601-49440-220
$10.00 RENTAL OF RUGS/MOPS-CITY HALLOperating ExpenseE 602-49490-220

$101.16Total

23761 08/20/25 VISA

$655.95 tractor, unit 80, 51, bulk tankGas & OilE 101-45122-212
$109.38 Unit 52, unit 80Gas & OilE 101-43100-212
$374.42 Riser sprinkler heads community park, paint

basketball court
Operating ExpenseE 101-45122-220

$900.00 Concrete blocks salt shedOperating ExpenseE 101-43100-220
$185.99 paint cross walk, first aid kitOperating ExpenseE 101-43100-220
$139.74 Unit 53Gas & OilE 601-49440-212
$139.74 Unit 53Gas & OilE 602-49490-212

$9.27 Water samplePostageE 601-49440-322
$531.29 Paper towels, toilet paper,copy paper, cleaning

supplies, hand soap, fountain filters
Operating ExpenseE 101-41000-220

$52.56 InkOperating ExpenseE 101-42200-220
$69.56 first aid kitOperating ExpenseE 601-49440-220
$69.56 first aid kitOperating ExpenseE 602-49490-220
$69.56 first aid kitOperating ExpenseE 101-45122-220

$3,307.02Total
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AUGUST 2025

Page 6
09/05/25 10:23 AMCITY OF ROCKVILLE

*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

23762 08/20/25 WEST CENTRAL SANITATION, INC

$31.32 GARBAGE-FIRE HALLOperating ExpenseE 101-42200-220
$102.69 GARBAGE-PLEASANT LKOperating ExpenseE 101-45122-220
$35.00 GARBAGE CITY HALLOperating ExpenseE 101-41000-220
$40.76 GARBAGE-PUB WKS DPTOperating ExpenseE 101-43100-220
$40.75 GARBAGE-COMMUNITY PARKSOperating ExpenseE 101-45122-220
$40.76 GARBAGE -PUB WKS DPTOperating ExpenseE 601-49440-220
$40.76 GARBAGE -PUB WKS DPTOperating ExpenseE 602-49490-220

$332.04Total

23763 08/29/25 BOLTON & MENK INC

$6,178.00 Agate Beach CulvertEngineering Fees 370818E 215-43100-303
$892.00 Att tech upgrade water towerEngineering Fees 370820E 601-49440-303

$10,254.50 Comp Plan UpdateEngineering Fees 370823E 101-46300-303
$316.00 Voigts Concept planEngineering Fees 370825E 101-46300-303
$581.00 Lake Rd ImprovementEngineering Fees 370841E 215-43100-303
$547.50 Molitor Subdivision (Reimb by owner)Engineering Fees 370842E 101-46300-303

$15,822.00 Pleasant Lk, Grand Lk, Voigts liftstation RehabEngineering Fees 370843E 602-49490-303
$830.00 Well # 6Engineering Fees 370844E 601-49440-303
$438.00 Stickney SIU (Reimb by owner)Engineering Fees 371787E 602-49490-303

$35,859.00Total

23764 08/29/25 CENTURYLINK

$98.66 251-0072 Fire DeptOperating ExpenseE 101-42200-220
$181.03 nodept 251-0564 SCDA SystemOperating ExpenseE 601-49440-220
$181.03 nodept 251-0564 SCDA SystemOperating ExpenseE 602-49490-220
$63.85 251-2120 Well house 3Operating ExpenseE 601-49440-220

$262.98 251-5836 City HallOperating ExpenseE 101-41000-220
$153.35 259-1473 & 685-4204 SewerOperating ExpenseE 602-49490-220
$940.90Total

23765 08/29/25 HAWKINS, INC

$3,477.02 Chlorine Cylinder & PolyOperating ExpenseE 601-49440-220
$3,477.02Total

23766 08/29/25 KLEIN ELECTRIC, INC

$37.09 Control panel fuseOperating ExpenseE 602-49490-220
$37.09Total

23767 08/29/25 MN DEPT OF HEALTH

$741.00 QTRLY MDH FEE TO STATEMDH Fee-Due to Other GG 601-20510
$741.00Total

23768 08/29/25 NAPA CENTRAL MN

$14.20 Unit 16 Rear wiperOperating ExpenseE 101-42200-220
$14.20Total

23769 08/29/25 NELSON SANITATION & RENTAL

$191.00 LIONS PARK REGULAR UNIT & HANDICAP UNITOperating ExpenseE 101-45122-220
$80.00 EAGLE PARK REGULAR UNITOperating ExpenseE 101-45122-220
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09/05/25 10:23 AMCITY OF ROCKVILLE

*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

$111.00 101 OTHMAR COMMUNITY PARK HANDICAP
UNIT

Operating ExpenseE 101-45122-220

$382.00Total

23770 08/29/25 PALMER, SCOTT

$147.45 LID Annual meeting donuts, creamer, sweetener,
napkins, cups

Operating ExpenseE 221-41000-220

$147.45Total

23771 08/29/25 QUINLIVAN & HUGHES, PA

$1,260.50 Hansen zoning violationLegal Fees 17554E 101-46300-304
$1,547.00 Wimmer AnnexationLegal Fees 17556E 101-46300-304

$399.00 review Agenda, statement by council, decision
proposed, data act changes, data request,
minutes, maintaining files, bylaw & personnel policy

Legal Fees 17640E 101-42200-304

$342.00 Annexation, ordinance violation, subdivisionLegal Fees 17640E 101-46300-304
$541.50 Molitor development (Reimb by owner)Legal Fees 17640E 101-46300-304
$114.00 lease agreement -bike guysLegal Fees 17640E 101-41000-304

$4,204.00Total

23772 08/29/25 STEARNS CO RECORDER OFFICE

$46.00 76.41605.0020 25940 99th AveRecording of Legal Docum 25-02IUPE 101-46300-429
$46.00Total

23773 08/29/25 STONEY BROOK FIRE SAFETY

$645.00 Class A Foam 5 gallOperating ExpenseE 101-42200-220
$645.00Total

23774 08/29/25 T-MOBILE

$61.02 PW Building InternetOperating ExpenseE 101-43100-220
$61.01 PW Building Internet, Communication towers &

Liftstation
Operating ExpenseE 601-49440-220

$61.01 PW Building Internet, Communication towers &
Liftstation

Operating ExpenseE 602-49490-220

$183.04Total

23775 08/29/25 USABLE LIFE

$165.30 EMPLOYEE PORTIONShort/Long-Term DisabilityG 101-21709
$31.30 LTD/STDEmployer Paid Life InsuraE 101-41000-134

$661.37 LTD/STDEmpl r Pd Short/Long TerE 101-41000-135
$857.97Total

10600 $678,201.65
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Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

Fund Summary
10600  GB Checkbook-MM

101 GENERAL FUND $65,853.30
215 ROAD MAINTENANCE FUND $6,759.00
221 LAKE IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT $421.42
300 2021A $2,755,000 GOBond Street $816.67
304 CITY FACILITIES 2014A $816.66
601 WATER FUND $8,143.72
602 SEWER FUND $595,390.88

$678,201.65
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09/05/25 10:25 AM

Exp Detail Council

CITY OF ROCKVILLE
Page 1

Check
Nbr

Check/Receipt
Date Search Name Amount FUND OBJ OBJ Descr Comments

101 GENERAL FUND

002104 08/05/25 PERA $2,770.47 101 RETIRE CONTR-

002105 08/05/25 MN REVENUE $900.53 101 STATE TAX W/H-

002106 08/05/25 EFTPS-ELECTRONIC FED TAX PMT $1,798.86 101 FEDERAL W/H -

002106 08/05/25 EFTPS-ELECTRONIC FED TAX PMT $2,828.32 101 FICA/MEDICARE -

002108 08/20/25 MN REVENUE $909.64 101 STATE TAX W/H-

002109 08/20/25 EFTPS-ELECTRONIC FED TAX PMT $1,814.95 101 FEDERAL W/H -

002109 08/20/25 EFTPS-ELECTRONIC FED TAX PMT $2,850.30 101 FICA/MEDICARE -

002110 08/20/25 PERA $2,790.55 101 RETIRE CONTR-

023746 08/20/25 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MN $2,441.50 101 EMPLOYEE PORTION HEALTH INS.

023746 08/20/25 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MN $9,766.00 101 EMPLOYER PD HEALTH INS.

023775 08/29/25 USABLE LIFE $165.30 101 EMPLOYEE PORTION

$29,036.42

41000 General Government (GENERAL)

002107 08/18/25 PAYMENT SERVICE NETWORK $13.31 101 220 Monthly Credit Card feeOperating Expense

002111 08/28/25 QUADIENT INC/NEOPOST $134.00 101 220 POSTAGE-GEN GOVT

002112 08/28/25 CITY OF ROCKVILLE $652.80 101 220 WATER/SEWER

023730 08/07/25 COMMUNITY TECHNOLOGY CENTER $358.53 101 220 Backup Service, Office 365

023731 08/07/25 COORDINATED BUSINESS SYSTEM $187.50 101 220 Copier lease return

023734 08/07/25 EVA MARTINEZ $60.00 101 220 City Hall cleaning

023739 08/07/25 PREMIER LOCATING INC $100.00 101 220 Locating Electric

023747 08/20/25 CENTER POINT ENERGY-MINNEGASCO $5.64 101 383 6394888-9 UTIL-229 CITY HALLGas Utilities

023749 08/20/25 COLD SPRING BAKERY INC $85.06 101 220 SAFETY TRAININGOperating Expense

023751 08/20/25 COORDINATED BUSINESS SYSTEM $187.50 101 220 Copier Lease

023751 08/20/25 COORDINATED BUSINESS SYSTEM -$187.50 101 220 Copier Lease

023753 08/20/25 EVA MARTINEZ $45.00 101 220 City Hall cleaning

023755 08/20/25 MIDCO $131.18 101 220 CITY HALL

023759 08/20/25 STEARNS ELECTRIC ASOC INC $56.00 101 381 5452511 Lake Rd SirenElectric Utilities

023759 08/20/25 STEARNS ELECTRIC ASOC INC $38.00 101 381 12490100 9102 220th St Siren

023760 08/20/25 VESTIS $81.16 101 220 RENTAL OF RUGS/MOPS-CITY HALLOperating Expense

023761 08/20/25 VISA $531.29 101 220 Paper towels, toilet paper,copy paper, cleaning supplies, h

023762 08/20/25 WEST CENTRAL SANITATION, INC $35.00 101 220 GARBAGE CITY HALL

023764 08/29/25 CENTURYLINK $262.98 101 220 251-5836 City Hall

023771 08/29/25 QUINLIVAN & HUGHES, PA $114.00 101 304 lease agreement -bike guysLegal Fees

023775 08/29/25 USABLE LIFE $31.30 101 134 LTD/STDEmployer Paid Life Insurance

023775 08/29/25 USABLE LIFE $661.37 101 135 LTD/STDEmpl r Pd Short/Long Term Ins

$3,584.1241000 General Government (GENERAL)

42200 Fire Protection

023730 08/07/25 COMMUNITY TECHNOLOGY CENTER $379.00 101 220 Wireless router, issue establishing routerOperating Expense

023733 08/07/25 ERKENS WATER SOFTNER SERV INC $43.84 101 220 Solar Salt
11



Check
Nbr

Check/Receipt
Date Search Name Amount FUND OBJ OBJ Descr Comments

Page 2
09/05/25 10:25 AM

Exp Detail Council

CITY OF ROCKVILLE

023734 08/07/25 EVA MARTINEZ $30.00 101 220 Fire hall cleaningOperating Expense

023738 08/07/25 KIESS BROS $237.55 101 212 Fuel Fire DeptGas & Oil

023740 08/07/25 SCHAEFER S AUTO ELECTRIC,INC $555.00 101 220 Unit 5 3 BatteriesOperating Expense

023747 08/20/25 CENTER POINT ENERGY-MINNEGASCO $36.86 101 383 6436553-9 24001 FIRE HALL DRGas Utilities

023753 08/20/25 EVA MARTINEZ $45.00 101 220 Fire hall cleaningOperating Expense

023755 08/20/25 MIDCO $116.18 101 220 FIRE HALL

023761 08/20/25 VISA $52.56 101 220 Ink

023762 08/20/25 WEST CENTRAL SANITATION, INC $31.32 101 220 GARBAGE-FIRE HALL

023764 08/29/25 CENTURYLINK $98.66 101 220 251-0072 Fire Dept

023768 08/29/25 NAPA CENTRAL MN $14.20 101 220 Unit 16 Rear wiper

023771 08/29/25 QUINLIVAN & HUGHES, PA $399.00 101 304 review Agenda, statement by council, decision proposed, Legal Fees

023773 08/29/25 STONEY BROOK FIRE & SAFETY $645.00 101 220 Class A Foam 5 gallOperating Expense

$2,684.1742200 Fire Protection

42500 Emergency Management

023759 08/20/25 STEARNS ELECTRIC ASOC INC $37.00 101 381 12593500 25045 Halfman RdElectric Utilities

$37.0042500 Emergency Management

43100 Hwys, Streets, & Roads

023730 08/07/25 COMMUNITY TECHNOLOGY CENTER $118.67 101 220 Backup Service, ethernet switch, new routerOperating Expense

023734 08/07/25 EVA MARTINEZ $15.00 101 220 PW cleaning

023735 08/07/25 FINKEN WATER SOLUTIONS $2.66 101 220 Cooler Rental

023741 08/07/25 TEAM LAB INNOVATIVE SOLUTIONS $156.50 101 220 Weed Spray

023742 08/07/25 T-MOBILE $61.02 101 220 PW Building Internet

023744 08/20/25 360 RENTS INC $500.00 101 540 Parking lot sprayerMachinery & Equipment

023747 08/20/25 CENTER POINT ENERGY-MINNEGASCO $11.94 101 383 11832154-6 24015 Firehall LnGas Utilities

023747 08/20/25 CENTER POINT ENERGY-MINNEGASCO $15.36 101 383 6109272-2 209 BRDWY-PUB WKS

023754 08/20/25 HERBERG CONSTRUCTION $450.00 101 327 230th, rausch lk, halfman, 131st ave, 123rd aveBlading Roads

023757 08/20/25 M-R SIGN CO INC $68.21 101 211 SIGNS-Signs

023759 08/20/25 STEARNS ELECTRIC ASOC INC $45.00 101 387 10232500 Co Rd140/H23 St LightStreet Lighting-Electricity

023759 08/20/25 STEARNS ELECTRIC ASOC INC $55.00 101 387 10232600 Co Rd8/H23 St Lights

023759 08/20/25 STEARNS ELECTRIC ASOC INC $76.00 101 387 10453000 St Lights Prairie Dr

023759 08/20/25 STEARNS ELECTRIC ASOC INC $71.00 101 387 10549600 St Lights Brentwood

023759 08/20/25 STEARNS ELECTRIC ASOC INC $50.00 101 387 11633200 St Lights Co Rd6/Hw23

023759 08/20/25 STEARNS ELECTRIC ASOC INC $95.00 101 387 6400610 Co Side Addn St Lights

023759 08/20/25 STEARNS ELECTRIC ASOC INC $80.00 101 381 12625400 Crossing Dr StreetlightsElectric Utilities

023759 08/20/25 STEARNS ELECTRIC ASOC INC $46.65 101 381 12597801 State Hwy 23/Crossing Dr

023761 08/20/25 VISA $185.99 101 220 paint cross walk, first aid kitOperating Expense

023761 08/20/25 VISA $900.00 101 220 Concrete blocks salt shed

023761 08/20/25 VISA $109.38 101 212 Unit 52, unit 80Gas & Oil

023762 08/20/25 WEST CENTRAL SANITATION, INC $40.76 101 220 GARBAGE-PUB WKS DPTOperating Expense

023774 08/29/25 T-MOBILE $61.02 101 220 PW Building Internet

$3,215.1643100 Hwys, Streets, & Roads 12
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45122 Parks & Recreation

002112 08/28/25 CITY OF ROCKVILLE $3,425.65 101 220 WATER/SEWER SOFTBALL PARKOperating Expense

023754 08/20/25 HERBERG CONSTRUCTION $375.00 101 220 Hockey rink dirt

023761 08/20/25 VISA $655.95 101 212 tractor, unit 80, 51, bulk tankGas & Oil

023761 08/20/25 VISA $374.42 101 220 Riser sprinkler heads community park, paint basketball coOperating Expense

023761 08/20/25 VISA $69.56 101 220 first aid kit

023762 08/20/25 WEST CENTRAL SANITATION, INC $102.69 101 220 GARBAGE-PLEASANT LK

023762 08/20/25 WEST CENTRAL SANITATION, INC $40.75 101 220 GARBAGE-COMMUNITY PARKS

023769 08/29/25 NELSON SANITATION & RENTAL $80.00 101 220 EAGLE PARK REGULAR UNIT

023769 08/29/25 NELSON SANITATION & RENTAL $111.00 101 220 101 OTHMAR COMMUNITY PARK HANDICAP UNIT

023769 08/29/25 NELSON SANITATION & RENTAL $191.00 101 220 LIONS PARK REGULAR UNIT & HANDICAP UNIT

$5,426.0245122 Parks & Recreation

46300 Planning and Zoning

023737 08/07/25 INSPECTRON INC. $6,962.91 101 305 Building Inspection & reviewBuilding Inspection Fees

023750 08/20/25 COLD SPRING RECORD INC $52.50 101 340 Public hearing IUP 25940 99th AveAdvertising/Printing/Publishin

023763 08/29/25 BOLTON & MENK INC $316.00 101 303 Voigts Concept planEngineering Fees

023763 08/29/25 BOLTON & MENK INC $547.50 101 303 Molitor Subdivision (Reimb by owner)

023763 08/29/25 BOLTON & MENK INC $10,254.50 101 303 Comp Plan Update

023771 08/29/25 QUINLIVAN & HUGHES, PA $1,547.00 101 304 Wimmer AnnexationLegal Fees

023771 08/29/25 QUINLIVAN & HUGHES, PA $342.00 101 304 Annexation, ordinance violation, subdivision

023771 08/29/25 QUINLIVAN & HUGHES, PA $541.50 101 304 Molitor development (Reimb by owner)

023771 08/29/25 QUINLIVAN & HUGHES, PA $1,260.50 101 304 Hansen zoning violation

023772 08/29/25 STEARNS CO RECORDER OFFICE $46.00 101 429 76.41605.0020 25940 99th AveRecording of Legal Documents

$21,870.4146300 Planning and Zoning

$65,853.30101 GENERAL FUND

215 ROAD MAINTENANCE FUND

43100 Hwys, Streets, & Roads

023763 08/29/25 BOLTON & MENK INC $581.00 215 303 Lake Rd ImprovementEngineering Fees

023763 08/29/25 BOLTON & MENK INC $6,178.00 215 303 Agate Beach Culvert

$6,759.0043100 Hwys, Streets, & Roads

$6,759.00215 ROAD MAINTENANCE FUND

221 LAKE IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

41000 General Government (GENERAL)

023758 08/20/25 PALMER, SCOTT $273.97 221 220 Printer ink, postage - Annual LID MeetingOperating Expense

023770 08/29/25 PALMER, SCOTT $147.45 221 220 LID Annual meeting donuts, creamer, sweetener, napkins,

$421.4241000 General Government (GENERAL)

$421.42221 LAKE IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

300 2021A $2,755,000 GOBond Street 13
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47000 Debt Service (GENERAL)

023732 08/07/25 DAVID DROWN ASSOCIATES, INC $816.67 300 310 Filing Year End Continuing DisclosureOther Professional Services

$816.6747000 Debt Service (GENERAL)

$816.67300 2021A $2,755,000 GOBond Street

304 CITY FACILITIES 2014A

47000 Debt Service (GENERAL)

023732 08/07/25 DAVID DROWN ASSOCIATES, INC $816.66 304 310 Filing Year End Continuing DisclosureOther Professional Services

$816.6647000 Debt Service (GENERAL)

$816.66304 CITY FACILITIES 2014A

601 WATER FUND

 

023767 08/29/25 MN DEPT OF HEALTH $741.00 601 QTRLY MDH FEE TO STATE

$741.00 

49440 Water-Administration

002107 08/18/25 PAYMENT SERVICE NETWORK $13.32 601 220 Monthly Credit Card feeOperating Expense

002111 08/28/25 QUADIENT INC/NEOPOST $100.00 601 220 POSTAGE-WTR DEPT

023729 08/07/25 BADGER METER INC $27.81 601 220 Badger -Cellular Service

023730 08/07/25 COMMUNITY TECHNOLOGY CENTER $169.90 601 220 Backup Service, Office 365, ethernet switch, new router

023731 08/07/25 COORDINATED BUSINESS SYSTEM $31.25 601 220 Copier lease return

023735 08/07/25 FINKEN WATER SOLUTIONS $2.67 601 220 Cooler Rental

023736 08/07/25 GOPHER STATE ONE-CALL $12.15 601 220 LOCATE TICKETS-WTR DEPT

023741 08/07/25 TEAM LAB INNOVATIVE SOLUTIONS $156.50 601 220 Weed Spray

023742 08/07/25 T-MOBILE $61.01 601 220 PW Building Internet, Communication towers & Liftstation

023743 08/07/25 USA BLUEBOOK $320.11 601 220 Fluoride reagent

023747 08/20/25 CENTER POINT ENERGY-MINNEGASCO $24.12 601 383 6109069-2 PMPHSE OTHMAR/MAPLEGas Utilities

023747 08/20/25 CENTER POINT ENERGY-MINNEGASCO $18.18 601 383 6110833-8 PUMPHSE @ WAL CIR

023747 08/20/25 CENTER POINT ENERGY-MINNEGASCO $5.64 601 383 6394888-9 UTIL-229 CITY HALL

023747 08/20/25 CENTER POINT ENERGY-MINNEGASCO $11.95 601 383 11832154-6 24015 Firehall Ln

023747 08/20/25 CENTER POINT ENERGY-MINNEGASCO $15.37 601 383 6109272-2 209 BRDWY-PUB WKS

023751 08/20/25 COORDINATED BUSINESS SYSTEM $31.25 601 220 Copier LeaseOperating Expense

023751 08/20/25 COORDINATED BUSINESS SYSTEM -$31.25 601 220 Copier Lease

023759 08/20/25 STEARNS ELECTRIC ASOC INC $40.50 601 381 10543000 31162 Terra Vista Ln Pump HouseElectric Utilities

023759 08/20/25 STEARNS ELECTRIC ASOC INC $396.00 601 381 10516700 Pleasant Rd Pump Hous

023759 08/20/25 STEARNS ELECTRIC ASOC INC $222.00 601 381 10052700 Walnut Cir Water Tow

023760 08/20/25 VESTIS $10.00 601 220 RENTAL OF RUGS/MOPS-CITY HALLOperating Expense

023761 08/20/25 VISA $139.74 601 212 Unit 53Gas & Oil

023761 08/20/25 VISA $9.27 601 322 Water samplePostage

023761 08/20/25 VISA $69.56 601 220 first aid kitOperating Expense

023762 08/20/25 WEST CENTRAL SANITATION, INC $40.76 601 220 GARBAGE -PUB WKS DPT14
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023763 08/29/25 BOLTON & MENK INC $830.00 601 303 Well # 6Engineering Fees

023763 08/29/25 BOLTON & MENK INC $892.00 601 303 Att tech upgrade water tower

023764 08/29/25 CENTURYLINK $63.85 601 220 251-2120 Well house 3Operating Expense

023764 08/29/25 CENTURYLINK $181.03 601 220 nodept 251-0564 SCDA System

023765 08/29/25 HAWKINS WTR TREATMENT GRP INC $3,477.02 601 220 Chlorine Cylinder & Poly

023774 08/29/25 T-MOBILE $61.01 601 220 PW Building Internet, Communication towers & Liftstation

$7,402.7249440 Water-Administration

$8,143.72601 WATER FUND

602 SEWER FUND

49490 Sewer-Administration

002107 08/18/25 PAYMENT SERVICE NETWORK $13.32 602 220 Monthly Credit Card feeOperating Expense

002111 08/28/25 QUADIENT INC/NEOPOST $166.00 602 220 POSTAGE-SWR DEPT

023730 08/07/25 COMMUNITY TECHNOLOGY CENTER $169.90 602 220 Backup Service, Office 365, ethernet switch, new router

023731 08/07/25 COORDINATED BUSINESS SYSTEM $31.25 602 220 Copier lease return

023732 08/07/25 DAVID DROWN ASSOCIATES, INC $816.67 602 310 Filing Year End Continuing DisclosureOther Professional Services

023735 08/07/25 FINKEN WATER SOLUTIONS $2.67 602 220 Cooler RentalOperating Expense

023736 08/07/25 GOPHER STATE ONE-CALL $12.15 602 220 LOCATE TICKETS-SWR DEPT

023741 08/07/25 TEAM LAB INNOVATIVE SOLUTIONS $156.50 602 220 Weed spray

023742 08/07/25 T-MOBILE $61.01 602 220 PW Building Internet, Communication towers & Liftstation

023743 08/07/25 USA BLUEBOOK $385.90 602 220 Degreaser

023745 08/20/25 AT & T MOBILITY $180.99 602 220 GRINDERSTATION PHONE

023747 08/20/25 CENTER POINT ENERGY-MINNEGASCO $11.95 602 383 11832154-6 24015 Firehall LnGas Utilities

023747 08/20/25 CENTER POINT ENERGY-MINNEGASCO $15.37 602 383 6109272-2 209 BRDWY-PUB WKS

023747 08/20/25 CENTER POINT ENERGY-MINNEGASCO $5.63 602 383 6394888-9 UTIL-229 CITY HALL

023748 08/20/25 CITY OF COLD SPRING $5,469.27 602 312 July WASTEWTR BILLWastewater Bill-Core Dwtn

023748 08/20/25 CITY OF COLD SPRING $6,299.98 602 293 July WASTEWTR BILLWastewtr Bill-Lakes Area

023751 08/20/25 COORDINATED BUSINESS SYSTEM -$31.25 602 220 Copier LeaseOperating Expense

023751 08/20/25 COORDINATED BUSINESS SYSTEM $31.25 602 220 Copier Lease

023752 08/20/25 DELTA ELECTRIC $3,165.00 602 296 Grinderstation calls Lake AreaLk Sewer Contr Srvc

023756 08/20/25 MINGER CONSTRUCTION INC $560,638.78 602 530 Grand, Pleasant, Voigt Liftstation Rehab pay 3 Council ApImprovements Other Than Bldgs

023759 08/20/25 STEARNS ELECTRIC ASOC INC $94.00 602 381 10440600 Pleasant Lk Lift StatElectric Utilities

023759 08/20/25 STEARNS ELECTRIC ASOC INC $211.00 602 381 10406000 Prairie Dr Lift Stati

023759 08/20/25 STEARNS ELECTRIC ASOC INC $239.00 602 381 10405900 Co Rd 6 Lift Station

023759 08/20/25 STEARNS ELECTRIC ASOC INC $37.00 602 381 12505300 1340 Prairie Dr Flume Meter

023759 08/20/25 STEARNS ELECTRIC ASOC INC $140.00 602 381 12553100 8710 Crossing Dr Lift Station

023759 08/20/25 STEARNS ELECTRIC ASOC INC $115.00 602 381 10405800 Co Rd 8 Lift Station

023760 08/20/25 VESTIS $10.00 602 220 RENTAL OF RUGS/MOPS-CITY HALLOperating Expense

023761 08/20/25 VISA $69.56 602 220 first aid kit

023761 08/20/25 VISA $139.74 602 212 Unit 53Gas & Oil

023762 08/20/25 WEST CENTRAL SANITATION, INC $40.76 602 220 GARBAGE -PUB WKS DPTOperating Expense

023763 08/29/25 BOLTON & MENK INC $438.00 602 303 Stickney SIU (Reimb by owner)Engineering Fees15
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023763 08/29/25 BOLTON & MENK INC $15,822.00 602 303 Pleasant Lk, Grand Lk, Voigts liftstation RehabEngineering Fees

023764 08/29/25 CENTURYLINK $181.03 602 220 nodept 251-0564 SCDA SystemOperating Expense

023764 08/29/25 CENTURYLINK $153.35 602 220 259-1473 & 685-4204 Sewer

023766 08/29/25 KLEIN ELECTRIC, INC $37.09 602 220 Control panel fuse

023774 08/29/25 T-MOBILE $61.01 602 220 PW Building Internet, Communication towers & Liftstation

$595,390.8849490 Sewer-Administration

$595,390.88602 SEWER FUND

$678,201.65
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MINUTES OF REGULAR ROCKVILLE CITY COUNCIL MEETING HELD 
WEDNESDAY, August 13th, 2025 

 
2) Recess to Workshop 

Hockey Rink & Gazebo Discussion 
The construction of the Hockey Rink will be $5,800.00 and requires council approval. The Rockville 
Lion’s would like to pay for and perform some maintenance to the gazebo at Lion’s Park, and it 
requires council approval. 
Discussion on Park & Recreation Board 
There are 2 new Park & Rec Board Member applications. 
Discussion on paving Agate Beach & Mitchell Lane 
RTUB made a recommendation to council to have Bolton & Menk come up with a preliminary cost 
breakdown for paving Agate Beach & Mitchell Lane. 
Finance Meeting Update 
Chair Meinz gave an update from the 08.05.25 Finance Meeting. 
Public Works Update 
They fixed potholes on Hubert Lane, 82nd and Mill Street. They purchased a paint sprayer for striping. 
They did storm damage cleanup 2 times, worked on their 2026 budgets, trimmed trees in parks, fixed 
sprinkler heads at the ball field, 7 grinder station calls, 2 water meter installs and pressure cleaned 
PIP and Crossing Drive Lift Stations. Discussion was had on a water meter switch out for the entire 
city. The water tower will be inspected in September. Discussion was had on MIDCO divers coming 
out in 2026 & 2029. The city had 2 dog waste stations donated and they will be installed. There is a 
grinder station repair on Agate Beach Road that has ground water coming in and another that 
requires an extension on CTY RD 8. RTUB had a discussion on ditch mowing and the city going out 
for bids. 
Update from the Administrator 
The September 3rd Planning Commission Meeting is a joint meeting with City Council. There have 
been multiple service calls to a grinder station on Lake Road. The city has pictures showing that 
when the pump was pulled, there was product in the pump. The homeowner has been invoiced a 
number of times, and they are not paying them. The charges may need to be certified to the tax rolls. 
The Developer’s Agreement had couple of minor changes. Minger Construction has 2 manhole 
rehabs to perform before that project is complete. RFD gave an update on the boat/motor pricing and 
the air compressor and system needed at the Fire Hall. RFD leadership will be updating their captains 
list. 
Discussion was had on going out for bids for Lake Road in 2025 and the consensus was to hold off 
until January 2026. 
 

 
Public Comment (3-minute time limit – no sharing/allotting of minutes)- 

1. Don Simon, 600 Othmar Lane-Concern was expressed regarding the water meter discussion and 
ditch mowing. 

2. Stoney’s Bar, 158 Broadway Street-The Rides for Hero’s event raised $13,425.00 for the 
Rockville Fire Relief and concern was expressed regarding the RFD investigation. 

3. Jerry Tippelt, (ADDRESS) -The suggestion was to see if Eagle Park could be put in the MN Land 
Trust. 

4. Brian Stanger, 25022 Halfman RD-concern was expressed about paving Agate Beach & Mitchell 
Lane and that council set a precedence last month. 

 
Reconvene Council Meeting 6:30 p.m. 
 
3) Pledge of Allegiance 
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4) Roll Call  
The meeting was called to order by Mayor Mark Husnik.  A roll call was taken, and the following members 
were found to be present: Mayor Husnik, Council Members: Jayson Molitor, Ashley Massmann, Brian 
Herberg, and Julie Heying. 
Staff Members present were Administrator/Clerk, Bobbi Kessel, Public Works Director, Barry Schilling; 
Rockville Fire Chief Rodney Schaefer; 1st Assistant Chief Tim Massmann; Fire Fighter Zach Hansen; 
Finance Chair Jim Meinz; and City Engineers, Cody Strom and Justin Kannas,  
Others present various members of the public.   
 
5) Approval of Agenda 

Motion by Member Molitor, second by Member Herberg, to approve the agenda as 
presented with the addition of Public Works E3 Hockey Rink Approval and E4 Gazebo/Lion’s, and 
Action Item A Park & Rec New Board Members. Motion passed unanimously 5/0. 

 
6) Resolution 2025-24 Acceptance of July 2025 Donations 
 Motion by Member Herberg, second by Member Heying, to approve Resolution 2025-24 
Acceptance of the July 2025 Donations. Motion passed unanimously 5/0. 
 
7) Approval of July 2025 Bills Paid - (note any conflict-of-interest bills) 

Motion by Member Herberg, second by Member Molitor, to approve July 2025 Bills Paid. 
Motion passed unanimously 5/0. Herberg abstained from check number 23669 & 23723. Husnik 
abstained from check number 23700. 
 
8) Consent Agenda (approved with one motion)  
a) Approval Rockville City Council Minutes of June 25th, 2025 & July 9th, 2025 
b) Acknowledge July 2025 Building Permits   
c) Acknowledge July 2025 Sheriff’s Report  
d) Acknowledge Month-End Reconciliation 
e) Acknowledge Review of the 2nd Quarter 2025 Journal Entries    

Motion by Member Heying, second by Member Massmann, to approve the consent agenda 
as presented. Motion passed unanimously 5/0.     
 
9) Department Reports 

 
a) City Engineer-Cody Strom & Justin Kannas 

1. Draft Developers & Stormwater Agreements-Harold Molitor Trust/Grand Lake Second Addition 
Motion by Member Herberg, second by Member Massmann, to approve the Draft 

Developers & Stormwater Agreements with the most current changes. Motion passed 
unanimously 5/0.   
2. Lift Station Project Pay App #3 & Change Order #4 

Motion by Member Herberg, second by Member Massmann, to approve Pay 
Application #3. Motion passed unanimously 5/0.   
3. Review Cost Estimate and Authorize Bidding for Lake Road 

Motion by Member Herberg, second by Member Heying, to approve looking at 
going out for bids in January 2026. Motion passed unanimously 5/0.   
4.Agate Beach Road Culvert Project 
All follow-up information has been submitted to FEMA and we are waiting for their final approval. 

 
b) Finance Committee-Chair Meinz 

1.Recommendation to Council/Water Meter Switch Out 
Motion by Member Herberg, second by Member Massmann, to approve the water 

meter switch out in 2025. Motion passed unanimously 5/0.   
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Motion by Member Massmann, second by Member Molitor, to approve getting a second 
quote for installing water meters and to reject the current bid and ask them to rebid for 290 
meters. Motion passed unanimously 5/0.   
2. 2024 Year End Budget amounts to Savings 

Motion by Member Herberg, second by Member Molitor, to approve the transfer of 
the 2024-year end budget amounts to each department’s savings. Motion passed 
unanimously 5/0. 
3. Recommend Schedule Public Hearing for Sewer Rates 

Motion by Member Herberg, second by Member Massmann, to approve scheduling 
a Public Hearing for 2026 Sewer Rates for Wednesday, September 10th, 2025. Motion 
passed unanimously 5/0. 

 
c)  Fire Department-Chief Schaefer 

1. RFD Update-Rides for Heros raised $13,425.00 this year. They will be updating the 
Captain’s List, and there are trees down causing a log jam on the south side of the 
river. 

2. Approval of New Boat and Motor 
Motion by Member Massmann, second by Member Heying, to approve purchasing 

the new boat and motor in the amount of $19,306.00. Motion passed unanimously 5/0. 
3. Air Compressor System/Public Safety Aid Grant 
Motion by Member Heying, second by Member Massmann, to approve purchasing 

the air compressor system and to use the Public Safety Aid Grant. Motion passed 
unanimously 5/0. 

 
d) Planning Commission 

Motion by Member Herberg, second by Member Molitor, to approve Resolution 
2025-25 Annexation and schedule the Public Hearing for October 8th, 2025. Motion passed 
unanimously 5/0. 

 
e) Public Works 

1. Update on RTUB 07/17/25 meeting 
Motion by Member Molitor, second by Member Massmann, to approve going out for 

bids for ditch mowing. Motion passed unanimously 5/0. 
2. MIDCO Diving 
Motion by Member Massmann, second by Member Heying, to approve the MIDCO 

Diving quote for 2026 $4,781.00 & 2029 $12,796.00, for cleaning and inspection. Motion 
passed unanimously 5/0. 

3. Hockey Rink 
Motion by Member Massmann, second by Member Heying, to approve the amount 

of $5,800.00 for the new hockey rink. Motion passed unanimously 5/0. 
4. Lion’s Park Gazebo 
Motion by Member Heying, second by Member Massmann, to approve the 

upgrades to the gazebo at Lion’s Park to be paid for by the Rockville Lion’s Club and run 
through the city for up to $600.00. Motion passed unanimously 5/0. 

 
10) Action Items  

a) New Park & Recreation Board Members 
Motion by Member Massmann, second by Member Heying, to approve the 2 new applicants 

for the Park & Rec Board. Motion passed unanimously 5/0. 
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12) Other 

1. Closed Meeting –  
Per State Statute 13D.05 subd. 3(a) Employee Evaluation of City Administrator 

Motion by Member Herberg, second by Member Molitor, to close the council meeting for 
the employee evaluation of the City Administrator. Motion passed unanimously 5/0. 

Meeting was reopened by the Mayor 

Motion by Member Herberg, second by Member Molitor, to recommend the City 
Administrator receive a step increase after a positive review by the City Council.  Motion carried. 

 

13) Adjourn  

Motion by Member Herberg, second by Member Molitor, to adjourn at 9:04 p.m.  Motion 
carried. 

 
 
 

Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
 
Bobbi Kessel 
City Administrator/Clerk  
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Parcel # Reason Address Date PERMIT # Valuation Permit $ Review SSC Fees
76.41643.0400 re roof 7674 County Rd 141 8/6/2025 25-000087 14,991.00$           100.00$                   1.00$            101.00$              
76.42240.0049 sump pump 116 Broadway St E 8/6/2025 25-000088 4,000.00$             100.00$                   1.00$            101.00$              
76.41741.0077 re roof 409 Walnut Cir 8/8/2025 25-000089 18,200.00$           100.00$                   1.00$            101.00$              
76.41069.0951 re roof 8554 County Rd 47 8/8/2025 25-000090 13,500.00$           100.00$                   1.00$            101.00$              
76.41632.0600 re roof 643 Caroline Ln 8/11/2025 25-000091 23,944.18$           100.00$                   1.00$            101.00$              
76.41626.0500 re roof 10059 Co Rd 47 8/11/2025 25-000092 25,950.00$           100.00$                   1.00$            101.00$              
76.42240.0305 HVAC mech 25379 Halfman Rd 8/11/2025 25-000093 35,000.00$           100.00$                   1.00$            101.00$              
76.42240.0305 Plumbing new const 25379 Halfman Rd 8/11/2025 25-000094 40,500.00$           100.00$                   1.00$            101.00$              
76.42220.0018 re roof 540 Ptarmigan 8/12/2025 25-000095 17,426.00$           100.00$                   1.00$            101.00$              
76.41741.0051 re roof 516 Cypress Ct 8/12/2025 25-000096 19,895.00$           100.00$                   10.00$          110.00$              
76.42161.0002 re roof 9205 220th st 8/13/2025 25-000097 18,000.00$           100.00$                   1.00$            101.00$              
76.42220.0013 re roof 640 Ptarmigan 8/13/2025 25-000098 12,600.00$           100.00$                   1.00$            101.00$              
76.41950.0008 re roof 621 Othmar 8/15/2025 25-000099 20,000.00$           100.00$                   1.00$            101.00$              
76.41608.0204 solar panel 24353 125TH 8/13/2025 25-000100 32,500.00$           472.05$                   306.83$               16.25$          795.13$              
76.42220.0026 re roof 561 Ptarmigan 8/18/2025 25-000101 21,000.00$           100.00$                   1.00$            101.00$              
76.42142.0034 pre built shed 12x24 25718 Lena Ln 8/20/2025 25-000102 9,300.00$             181.25$                   117.81$               4.65$            303.71$              
76.41641.0600 re roof 22499 - 88th Ave 8/18/2025 25-000103 61,701.89$           100.00$                   1.00$            101.00$              
76.41625.0200 re roof 8840 Ahles 8/18/2025 25-000104 20,244.13$           100.00$                   1.00$            101.00$              
76.41638.0400 siding 11237 230th 8/20/2025 25-000105 16,000.00$           100.00$                   1.00$            101.00$              
76.42240.0001 re roof 340 Elm St 8/20/2025 25-000106 7,950.00$             100.00$                   1.00$            101.00$              
76.41621.0800 re roof 24095 Co Rd 137 8/21/2025 25-000107 33,000.00$           100.00$                   1.00$            101.00$              
76.41840.0011 roof 11324 230th 8/21/2025 25-000108 30,000.00$           100.00$                   1.00$            101.00$              
76.41741.0020 roof 504 Aspen Ct W 8/22/2025 25-000109 19,038.00$           100.00$                   1.00$            101.00$              
76.41620.0500 roof 7902 245th St 8/25/2025 25-000110 21,000.00$           100.00$                   1.00$            101.00$              

Building Permits: August 2025
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ROCKVILLE CONTRACT 

AUGUST 2025 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TOTAL HOURS: 41 

[See attached activity list for details] 
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Print Date/Time: 09/02/2025 07:10
Total Records : 41 

Results
Monthly Contract Report

Agency: SCSO
Agency #: MN0730000

Incident Number Call Date/Time Incident Type Location Venue

2025-25018206 08/01/2025 10:24 Contract ROCKVILLE

2025-25018289 08/01/2025 20:52 Contract ROCKVILLE

2025-25018318 08/02/2025 01:48 Contract ROCKVILLE

2025-25018425 08/03/2025 10:44 Contract ROCKVILLE

2025-25018471 08/03/2025 18:59 Contract ROCKVILLE

2025-25018562 08/04/2025 19:43 Contract ROCKVILLE

2025-25018579 08/05/2025 08:41 Contract ROCKVILLE

2025-25018732 08/06/2025 22:51 Contract ROCKVILLE

2025-25018747 08/07/2025 08:26 Contract ROCKVILLE

2025-25018820 08/08/2025 01:47 Contract ROCKVILLE

2025-25018887 08/08/2025 18:45 Contract ROCKVILLE

2025-25018959 08/09/2025 18:08 Contract ROCKVILLE

2025-25018977 08/09/2025 22:44 Contract ROCKVILLE

2025-25019138 08/11/2025 15:14 Contract ROCKVILLE

2025-25019168 08/11/2025 23:17 Contract ROCKVILLE

2025-25019318 08/13/2025 11:41 Contract ROCKVILLE

2025-25019360 08/13/2025 18:45 Contract ROCKVILLE

2025-25019453 08/14/2025 20:45 Contract ROCKVILLE

2025-25019552 08/15/2025 21:04 Contract ROCKVILLE

2025-25019622 08/16/2025 17:45 Contract ROCKVILLE

2025-25019684 08/17/2025 03:45 Contract ROCKVILLE

2025-25019749 08/17/2025 20:57 Contract ROCKVILLE

2025-25019756 08/18/2025 04:12 Contract ROCKVILLE

2025-25019861 08/19/2025 04:54 Contract ROCKVILLE

2025-25019960 08/19/2025 15:56 Contract ROCKVILLE

2025-25020027 08/20/2025 14:26 Contract ROCKVILLE

2025-25020160 08/21/2025 20:45 Contract ROCKVILLE

2025-25020176 08/22/2025 00:56 Contract ROCKVILLE

2025-25020205 08/22/2025 13:53 Contract ROCKVILLE

2025-25020253 08/23/2025 03:53 Contract ROCKVILLE

2025-25020298 08/23/2025 20:28 Contract ROCKVILLE

2025-25020369 08/25/2025 05:06 Contract ROCKVILLE

2025-25020526 08/26/2025 14:16 Contract ROCKVILLE

2025-25020527 08/26/2025 14:18 Contract ROCKVILLE

2025-25020625 08/27/2025 12:53 Contract ROCKVILLE

Page 1 of 2Login Id: LEC_NET\SDWidmer
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Print Date/Time: 09/02/2025 07:10
Total Records : 41 

Results
Monthly Contract Report

Agency: SCSO
Agency #: MN0730000

Incident Number Call Date/Time Incident Type Location Venue

2025-25020705 08/27/2025 19:47 Contract ROCKVILLE

2025-25020765 08/28/2025 11:09 Contract ROCKVILLE

2025-25020854 08/29/2025 08:18 Contract ROCKVILLE

2025-25020966 08/30/2025 11:01 Contract ROCKVILLE

2025-25021074 08/31/2025 18:50 Contract ROCKVILLE

2025-25021096 09/01/2025 01:56 Contract ROCKVILLE

Page 2 of 2Login Id: LEC_NET\SDWidmer
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Print Date/Time: 09/01/2025 03:02
Total Records : 126 

Results
Rockville Monthly Report

Agency: SCSO
Agency #: MN0730000

Incident Number Call Date/Time Incident Type Location Venue

2025-25020106 08/21/2025 14:48 Agency Assist ROCKVILLE

2025-25018816 08/08/2025 00:16 Agency Assist ROCKVILLE

2025-25019980 08/19/2025 17:50 Agency Assist ROCKVILLE

2025-25018271 08/01/2025 17:55 Alarm ROCKVILLE

2025-25018881 08/08/2025 17:45 Alarm ROCKVILLE

2025-25019290 08/13/2025 01:02 Animal Complaint ROCKVILLE

2025-25019145 08/11/2025 16:53 Citizen Contact ROCKVILLE

2025-25018633 08/05/2025 18:36 Community 
Engagement

ROCKVILLE

2025-25020242 08/22/2025 21:17 Crash w/ Injuries ROCKVILLE

2025-25020241 08/22/2025 19:35 Crash w/ Injuries ROCKVILLE

2025-25020830 08/28/2025 21:22 Crash/No Injuries ROCKVILLE

2025-25020577 08/27/2025 08:45 Driving Complaint ROCKVILLE

2025-25019831 08/18/2025 18:48 Harassment ROCKVILLE

2025-25020402 08/25/2025 13:47 Hazard ROCKVILLE

2025-25019949 08/19/2025 15:04 Hazard ROCKVILLE

2025-25020756 08/28/2025 10:08 Hit and Run ROCKVILLE

2025-25018512 08/04/2025 09:32 Lift Assist ROCKVILLE

2025-25019763 08/18/2025 08:15 Matter of 
Information

ROCKVILLE

2025-25020789 08/28/2025 14:00 Matter of 
Information

ROCKVILLE

2025-25019658 08/16/2025 21:15 Medical 
Emergency

ROCKVILLE

2025-25020768 08/28/2025 12:03 Medical 
Emergency

ROCKVILLE

2025-25018519 08/04/2025 11:07 Medical 
Emergency

ROCKVILLE

2025-25018715 08/06/2025 18:33 Medical 
Emergency

ROCKVILLE

2025-25019210 08/12/2025 11:34 Medical 
Emergency

ROCKVILLE

2025-25020266 08/23/2025 10:49 Missing Person 
Juvenile

ROCKVILLE

2025-25019609 08/16/2025 16:01 Noise Complaint ROCKVILLE

2025-25018414 08/03/2025 03:55 Noise Complaint ROCKVILLE

2025-25018755 08/07/2025 11:04 Patrol ROCKVILLE

2025-25018371 08/02/2025 17:10 Patrol ROCKVILLE

2025-25019639 08/16/2025 19:25 Patrol ROCKVILLE

2025-25018383 08/02/2025 18:39 Patrol ROCKVILLE

Page 1 of 4Login Id: DAWN TAYLOR
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Print Date/Time: 09/01/2025 03:02
Total Records : 126 

Results
Rockville Monthly Report

Agency: SCSO
Agency #: MN0730000

Incident Number Call Date/Time Incident Type Location Venue

2025-25019736 08/17/2025 16:52 Patrol ROCKVILLE

2025-25018966 08/09/2025 18:58 Patrol ROCKVILLE

2025-25018586 08/05/2025 10:05 Personal Assist ROCKVILLE

2025-25018618 08/05/2025 15:55 Personal Assist ROCKVILLE

2025-25018888 08/08/2025 18:25 Personal Assist ROCKVILLE

2025-25018898 08/08/2025 20:33 Personal Assist ROCKVILLE

2025-25018484 08/03/2025 21:39 Personal Assist ROCKVILLE

2025-25019862 08/19/2025 05:27 Personal Assist ROCKVILLE

2025-25020126 08/21/2025 16:50 Personal Assist ROCKVILLE

2025-25018292 08/01/2025 21:15 Personal Assist ROCKVILLE

2025-25019514 08/15/2025 12:57 Personal Assist ROCKVILLE

2025-25020796 08/28/2025 14:43 Speed Trailer ROCKVILLE

2025-25020658 08/27/2025 15:29 Speed Trailer ROCKVILLE

2025-25018491 08/03/2025 23:20 Stalled Vehicle ROCKVILLE

2025-25019963 08/19/2025 16:20 Stalled Vehicle ROCKVILLE

2025-25018320 08/02/2025 04:14 Suspicious 
Incident

ROCKVILLE

2025-25019088 08/11/2025 00:20 Suspicious 
Incident

ROCKVILLE

2025-25020889 08/29/2025 14:00 Suspicious 
Incident

ROCKVILLE

2025-25019553 08/15/2025 20:55 Suspicious 
Incident

ROCKVILLE

2025-25021085 08/31/2025 22:03 Suspicious 
Incident

ROCKVILLE

2025-25018403 08/03/2025 00:08 Suspicious 
Incident

ROCKVILLE

2025-25018427 08/03/2025 11:10 Suspicious 
Incident

ROCKVILLE

2025-25020361 08/24/2025 23:24 Suspicious 
Incident

ROCKVILLE

2025-25020222 08/22/2025 15:28 Theft ROCKVILLE

2025-25020206 08/22/2025 13:49 Tow Vehicle - 
Private Property

ROCKVILLE

2025-25019249 08/12/2025 16:13 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25019936 08/19/2025 14:11 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25020254 08/23/2025 05:19 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25019808 08/18/2025 15:17 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25019391 08/14/2025 06:55 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25019953 08/19/2025 15:23 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

Page 2 of 4Login Id: DAWN TAYLOR
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Print Date/Time: 09/01/2025 03:02
Total Records : 126 

Results
Rockville Monthly Report

Agency: SCSO
Agency #: MN0730000

Incident Number Call Date/Time Incident Type Location Venue

2025-25019335 08/13/2025 15:23 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25019401 08/14/2025 10:04 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25020938 08/29/2025 21:27 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25019346 08/13/2025 16:57 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25019303 08/13/2025 10:20 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25019821 08/18/2025 17:11 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25020542 08/26/2025 16:04 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25020137 08/21/2025 18:50 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25019884 08/19/2025 09:01 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25020061 08/21/2025 00:30 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25019392 08/14/2025 07:11 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25019823 08/18/2025 17:33 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25020774 08/28/2025 12:54 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25020572 08/27/2025 07:40 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25018290 08/01/2025 20:55 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25018489 08/03/2025 23:01 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25018674 08/06/2025 11:23 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25018675 08/06/2025 11:36 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25019333 08/13/2025 15:10 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25019345 08/13/2025 16:55 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25019364 08/13/2025 19:42 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25019741 08/17/2025 18:15 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25019787 08/18/2025 13:33 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25019788 08/18/2025 13:42 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25019818 08/18/2025 16:25 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25019824 08/18/2025 18:07 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25019863 08/19/2025 05:31 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25019868 08/19/2025 06:15 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25019869 08/19/2025 06:24 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25019871 08/19/2025 06:36 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25019873 08/19/2025 07:09 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25019874 08/19/2025 07:46 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25019876 08/19/2025 07:57 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25019877 08/19/2025 08:19 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25019879 08/19/2025 08:36 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

Page 3 of 4Login Id: DAWN TAYLOR
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Print Date/Time: 09/01/2025 03:02
Total Records : 126 

Results
Rockville Monthly Report

Agency: SCSO
Agency #: MN0730000

Incident Number Call Date/Time Incident Type Location Venue

2025-25019887 08/19/2025 09:09 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25019890 08/19/2025 09:32 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25019896 08/19/2025 10:23 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25019940 08/19/2025 14:27 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25020319 08/24/2025 09:04 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25020410 08/25/2025 15:06 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25020462 08/26/2025 06:53 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25020491 08/26/2025 10:40 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25020494 08/26/2025 10:49 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25020536 08/26/2025 15:18 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25020537 08/26/2025 15:24 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25020539 08/26/2025 15:44 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25020544 08/26/2025 16:19 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25020545 08/26/2025 16:23 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25020571 08/27/2025 07:26 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25020573 08/27/2025 07:49 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25020767 08/28/2025 12:05 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25020770 08/28/2025 12:36 Traffic Stop ROCKVILLE

2025-25021064 08/31/2025 15:37 Unwanted ROCKVILLE

2025-25019690 08/17/2025 09:29 Vehicle Fire ROCKVILLE

2025-25020918 08/29/2025 17:39 Warrant ROCKVILLE

2025-25018969 08/09/2025 19:20 Watercraft 
Violation

ROCKVILLE

2025-25020045 08/20/2025 19:37 Watercraft 
Violation

ROCKVILLE

2025-25021008 08/30/2025 19:20 Watercraft 
Violation

ROCKVILLE

2025-25021077 08/31/2025 19:29 Watercraft 
Violation

ROCKVILLE

2025-25018895 08/08/2025 19:58 Watercraft 
Violation

ROCKVILLE

2025-25019648 08/16/2025 19:46 Watercraft 
Violation

ROCKVILLE

2025-25020703 08/27/2025 19:22 Watercraft 
Violation

ROCKVILLE

2025-25018231 08/01/2025 12:53 Welfare Check ROCKVILLE

Page 4 of 4Login Id: DAWN TAYLOR
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Contract for Police Services 

 

 This Agreement, made and entered into this 1st day of January, 2026, by and between the County 

of Stearns, hereinafter referred to as the “County” and the City of Rockville hereinafter referred to as the 

“Municipality”, and, Stearns County Sheriff, hereinafter referred to as the “Sheriff”. 

 

 Witnesseth; 

 

 Whereas, the Municipality desires to enter into a contract with the County and the Sheriff whereby 

the County, through its Sheriff’s Department, would provide law enforcement services within the 

boundaries of the Municipality; and 

  

 Whereas, the County and the Sheriff agree to render such services upon the terms and conditions 

hereinafter set forth; and 

 

 Whereas, such contracts are authorized by the provisions of Minnesota Statutes § 471.59, and         

§ 436.05. 

 

 Now, therefore, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained, it is agreed between the 

parties as follows: 

 

 1) The County agrees, through the office of the Sheriff of the County, to provide police protection 

within the corporate limits of the Municipality to the extent and in the manner hereinafter set forth. 

 

 Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, the service to be provided by the County shall 

encompass those duties and functions which are the type normally coming within the jurisdiction of the 

customarily rendered by the Sheriff under the applicable statutes of the State of Minnesota. 

 

 It is agreed that the Municipality shall receive police protection to be provided by such personnel 

as may be assigned by the sheriff using such vehicles as the Sheriff, in his discretion, shall deem 

necessary.  The police protection contemplated hereby shall include patrolling and answering police calls 

within the Municipality.  The manner in which such service is rendered, the standards of performance, 

discipline of officers and the matters incident to the performance of such service or the control of 

personnel employed to render such service shall be and remain in the County through its Sheriff’s 

Department.  In the event a dispute arises between the parties concerning the services to be rendered 

hereunder, the level thereof or the manner in which such service is provided, the Sheriff of the County 

shall determine such dispute and it shall be conclusive and binding on the parties hereto. 

 

 The service contemplated hereby are scheduled police services which will, in fact, be provided to 

the Municipality for the number of contracted hours reasonably anticipated and required.  It shall not 

include situations in which, in the opinion of the Sheriff, a police emergency occurs which requires a 

different use of the officer and/or the patrol vehicle or the performance of special details relating to the 

law enforcement service.  It shall not include the enforcement of Municipal ordinances with regard to 

zoning ordinances, building codes or such other matters, which are primarily regulatory in nature. 
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 2) It is hereby agreed that the Municipality and all of its officers, agents and employees shall 

render full cooperation and assistance to the County and the Sheriff to facilitate the provision of the 

services contemplated hereby. 

 

 3) It is agreed that the County shall provide all necessary labor, supervision, equipment, 

communications facilities, dispatching and necessary supplies to maintain and provide the police service 

to be rendered hereunder. 

 

 4) The Municipality does not assume any liability for the direct payment of any salaries, wages, or 

other compensation to personnel employed by the County to perform the services contemplated hereby, 

nor does it assume any other liability other than that provided for in this agreement. 

 

 It is agreed that all personnel employed to render the services contemplated hereby shall be 

employees of the County and that the County shall therefore be responsible for providing worker’s 

compensation insurance and all other benefits to which such personnel shall become entitled by reason of 

their contract with the County entered into through its collective bargaining unit. 

  

 The County agrees that all insurance required to adequately cover vehicles, personnel and 

equipment used by the County in the provision of the services contemplated herein will be provided by the 

County at its own expense. 

 

 5) The term of this contract shall be January 1, 2026, to December 31, 2026.  On or before October 

1, 2025, the County or the Sheriff shall notify the Municipality of the best estimate of the per hour rate 

effective for the proposed 2026 contracts. 

 

 6) Renewal  

The Municipality shall then determine whether or not it desires to re-enter into a contract for police 

services for the following year.  In either case, the Municipality shall notify the County of its intention not 

later than November 1, 2025.  Said notice shall be in writing and shall be received by the Sheriff or his 

designee at the Stearns County Sheriff’s Department, 807 Courthouse Square, PO Box 217, St. Cloud, 

MN 56302.  Said notice must be received by the Sheriff or his designee by November 1, 2025.  In the 

event the Municipality shall fail to give notice as required hereby, the County and the Sheriff shall 

conclusively presume that said Municipality desires to extend the agreement at the estimated hourly rate 

specified in the notice given by the County, and the contract shall automatically renew at the same terms 

and conditions, annually for a period of 12 months. 

 

 7) Termination for Convenience 

 Either party may terminate this contract, with or without cause, at anytime, with 60 days prior 

written notice. 

 

 8) The County, its officers and employees and the Sheriff shall not be deemed to assume liability 

for any intentional of negligent acts of the Municipality.  The Municipality agrees that it will hold the 

County and the Sheriff harmless from and shall defend its officers, agents and employees against any 

claim for damages resulting from such acts. 
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 9) For performing the services contemplated hereby, the Municipality agrees to contract for an 

average of 38 hours per month, subject to seasonal adjustments, and to pay the actual cost thereof.  The 

estimated hourly rate for 2026 is to be $60.00, for an estimated total yearly payment of $27,360.00 for the 

year 2026, and to be paid quarterly or billed for actual hours worked at which time the time the 

Municipality shall receive credit for its share of any benefit to which it may become entitled pursuant to 

Minnesota Statutes § 69.011(as amended).  The Municipality can change number of hours, by submitting 

a change request, with 60 days prior written notice to the County. 

 

10) Indemnification 

The County agrees to defend and indemnify the City, and its officers, employees, and agents, 

from and against all claims, damages, losses, and expenses, including attorney fees, arising out of or 

resulting from the County’s performance or failure to perform its obligations under this Agreement; but 

only to the extent caused in whole or in part by the negligent acts, errors, or omissions of the County or 

anyone for whose acts the County may be liable.  

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Municipality, by motion duly adopted by its governing body, caused this 

Agreement to be signed by its Mayor and attested by its Clerk; and the County of Stearns, by the County 

Board of Commissioners, has caused this Agreement to be signed by the Chair Person and Clerk of said 

Board, and by the Stearns County Sheriff, effective on the date and for the duration as above-referenced. 

 

 

Dated: _________________    MUNICIPALITY: 

 

 

       By: ________________________________ 

        Mayor 

 

 

       Attest:  

 

       ___________________________________ 

        

  

 

Dated: _________________    COUNTY OF STEARNS: 

  

 

       By: ________________________________ 

         

 

 

Dated: __________________    STEARNS COUNTY SHERIFF 

 

 

       By: ________________________________ 

        Steve Soyka 
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2025-129 Ordinance Annexing Wimmer Addition 
 
 

 
AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF 
ROCKVILLE TO INCLUDE CERTAIN UNINCORPORATED TERRITORY ABUTTING 
LAND WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS, PURSUANT TO MINN. STAT §414.033, SUBD. 2(3). 
 
WHEREAS, the City has received a Petition requesting annexation dated March 24, 2025, 
from Partick M. and Diane J. Wimmer, the property owners of the territory to be annexed; 
and 
 
WHEREAS, the petition was signed by all owners of the territory to be annexed; and 
  
WHEREAS, the territory described in Exhibit A is not a part of, nor within, the corporate 
limits of any incorporated city or borough; and 
 
WHEREAS, this territory abuts upon the western corporate limits of the city; and 
 
WHEREAS, the area to be annexed is 30 acres and is deemed to be urban or suburban in 
character; and, 
 
WHEREAS, this territory is not presently served by public sewer facilities or public sewer 
facilities are not otherwise available; and 
 
WHEREAS, the annexation of this territory does not result in the change of any electric 
service and/or rates; and 
 
WHEREAS, the city held a public hearing, upon notice, to the town or township affected by 
the proposed ordinance and to all landowners within and contiguous to the area to be 
annexed; and 
 
NOW THEREFORE, The City Council of Rockville, Minnesota, hereby ordains: 
 
Section 1. Territory annexed. Pursuant to Minn. Stat. §414.033, subd. 2(3), the corporate 
limits of the City of Rockville, Minnesota, are hereby extended to include the territory 
described as follows, which territory now abuts territory already included within the city 
limits: 
 
SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT A 
 
The property consists of 30 acres. Copies of the corporate Boundary map showing the property 
to be annexed and its relationship to the corporate boundaries and all appropriate plat maps 
are attached hereto. 
 
Section 2. Filing. The City Attorney or City Administrator is directed to file certified copies 
of this ordinance with the Stearns County Auditor, the St. Joseph Township Clerk, the 
Stearns County Recorder, and the Minnesota Boundary Adjustment Board (Minnesota 
Planning). 
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Section 3. Population. The population of the annexed territory is not applicable. 
 
Section 4. Property Taxes. Pursuant to Minn. Stat. §414.036, with respect to the property 
taxes payable on the Property hereby annexed, shall make a cash payment to the Town of St. 
Joseph in accordance with the following schedule: 
 

a. In the first year following the year in which the City of Rockville could first 
levy on the annexed area, a payment of $____________. 
 
b. In the second and final year, a payment of $_________.  

 
which payments represent the amount of property taxes received by the Town in the last year 
it collected taxes on the annexed area. 
 
Section 5. Special Assessments. Pursuant to Minn. Stat. §414.036, there are no special 
assessments assigned by the Town and there are no special assessments or debt incurred by 
the Town on the Property for which reimbursement is required. 
 
Section 6. Effective date of annexation. This ordinance takes effect upon passage and 
publication and the filing of certified copies as directed in Section 2 and approval by the 
Minnesota Boundary Adjustment Board. 
 
Section 7. Zoning. The property described in Exhibit A shall be zoned ____________________. 
 
Adopted by the City Council of Rockville, Minnesota this 10th day of September 2025. 
 
 
 
      
Mark Husnik 
Mayor 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
      
Bobbi Kessel 
City Administrator 
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EXHIBIT A 

 

(Parcel 1) 
 
Lot One (1), Block One (1) Wimmer Addition, Steams County, Minnesota. 
 
AND 
 
(Parcel 2) 
 
The Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 35, Township 124 North, 
Range 29 West, Steams County, Minnesota; 
 
LESS AND EXCEPT: The South 330 feet of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast 
Quarter of Section 35, Township 124 North, Range 29 West, Steams County, 
Minnesota; 
 
ALSO LESS AND EXCEPT: That land platted as Wimmer Addition, Steams County, 
Minnesota. 
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ORDINANCE NO. 2025-130 
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY SEWER RATES FOR THE CITY OF ROCKVILLE, 
MINNESOTA: 
 
The Rockville City Council hereby amends Ordinance No. 2025-128 2025 City Fees and 
Charges -Sewer rates with the following: 
 
Gravity Fed Sewer Downtown Area Fees will be:  

A. Sewer Availability Fees 
$30.00month Flat Rate – OM & R (Operations, Maintenance & Replacement) + 
$4.45/1000 gallons 

 
Gravity Fed Sewer Lake Area Fees will be: 

B. Sewer Availability Fees 
$32.00month Flat Rate – OM & R (Operations, Maintenance & Replacement) + 
$4.45/1000 gallons 

 
Grinder Station Sewer Lake Area Fees will be: 

C. Sewer Availability Fees 
$66.30month Flat Rate – OM & R (Operations, Maintenance & Replacement) 

 
Setting Sewer Flat Rate Fees increase by 4 % each year 2027.  This was subject to a review 
each year. 
 
EFFECTIVE DATE:  This ordinance shall become effective as of March 1, 2026. 
 
Dated this 10th day of September, 2025 
 
       _____________________________ 
       MARK HUSNIK 
       MAYOR 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
BOBBI KESSEL 
ADMINISTRATOR/CLERK  
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ORDINANCE 2025-131 
INTERIM ORDINANCE PURSUANT TO MINNESOTA STATUTES 

SECTION 462.355, SUBDIVISION 4, ESTABLISHING A STUDY PERIOD AND 
MORATORIUM ON SHORT TERM RENTAL HOUSING LICENSES 

 
THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKVILLE DOES ORDAIN THAT: 

 
 Section 1. Purpose and Intent. The purpose and intent of this Ordinance is to prohibit 
the issuance of short term rental housing licenses, as defined by the  City of Rockville Zoning 
Code, Section 34. Short-Term Rental. The City of Rockville (the “City”) is conducting a 
Comprehensive Plan update and Zoning Code update, and the City Council seeks additional time 
to study, analyze, and evaluate the regulatory framework and impact of short term rental 
housing. 
 
 Section 2. Preliminary Findings. The City Council hereby makes the following 
preliminary findings to serve as the basis for the necessary study to be made during the 
moratorium. These preliminary findings serve as the reasons why it is in the public interest for 
the City to declare a moratorium by virtue of this Ordinance: 
 

1. The current regulations and controls applicable to short term rental housing may 
not adequately address the increased impacts of short term rental housing, 
including but not limited to traffic, parking, the increased need for pedestrian 
safety measures, and other potential impacts of short term rental housing within 
the City. 

   
2. To serve the public interest, the City needs to research, analyze, evaluate, and 

study the impacts of short-term rental housing in relation to the existing City 
regulatory framework in order to determine the adequacy and effectiveness of 
current regulations in protecting the public health, safety and welfare of the 
community.  

 
3. A moratorium is necessary to allow the City to establish baseline measurements 

and evaluate options prior to any expansion of short term rental housing in the 
City.  

 
4. This moratorium will ensure any potential ordinance changes will be carefully 

considered and evaluated; any potential issues can be fully examined; and the 
planning process and public health, safety, and welfare are protected during the 
moratorium period. 

 
 Section 3. Moratorium Declaration. Until the City has completed a study related to the 
aforementioned findings, the City shall not accept or process applications, issue licenses for, or 
allow for the construction or development of short-term rental housing in the City. 
 
 Section 4. Study. During the period of this moratorium, City staff will conduct a study 
to determine the potential impacts of expanded short term rental housing; such study will help 
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determine the regulatory controls that may need to be adopted or revised to protect the public’s 
health, safety, and welfare related to the aforementioned purpose, intent, and findings.  
  
 Section 5. Duration. Unless otherwise provided in this section, this Ordinance shall 
expire, without further City Council action, twelve (12) months from the effective date of this 
Ordinance following its passage by the City Council pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 462.355, subd. 4; 
or it may be repealed earlier if the Council determines that no further study is necessary, that no 
further action is necessary, and/or any revisions of the City Code have been adopted by the City 
Council and are effective.  The duration of this Ordinance may be extended by the adoption of a 
subsequent Ordinance for a total time not to exceed the statutory limits in Minn. Stat. § 462.355, 
subdivision 4. 
 
 Section 6. Separability. Every section, provision, or part of this Ordinance is declared 
separable from every other section, provision, or part; and if any section, provision, part thereof, 
or action taken under this ordinance is held to be invalid, it shall not affect any other section, 
provision, part, or action taken hereunder.  
 
 Section 7. Effective Date. That this ordinance shall take effect upon its publication. 
 
 
 
Passed by the City Council of the City of Rockville, Minnesota, this ___ day of __________, 2025. 
  
 
   _________________________________ 
   Mark Husnik, Mayor 
Attested By: 
 
 
______________________________ 
Bobbi Kessel, City Clerk 
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September 3, 2025 
 
 
Bobbi Kessel 
City Administrator 
City of Rockville 
229 Broadway Street East 
Rockville, MN 56369 
 
RE: Grand, Pleasant & Voight Lift Station Rehabilitation Project 
 City of Rockville, Minnesota 
 BMI Project No.: 0W1.132103 
 
Dear Bobbi: 
 
Please find enclosed Payment Estimate No. 4 for the above referenced project.  The estimate includes all 
work completed through September 3rd, 2025. We have reviewed the estimate and recommend 
approval. If you agree, please sign, date and return a copy with payment to Minger Construction 
Companies Inc. and a copy to me for our files. 
 
If you have any questions on the above, please call. 
 
Sincerely, 

Bolton & Menk, Inc. 

 

 

Justin Kannas, P.E. 
City Engineer 
 
Enclosures 
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From

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

a. X

b. X

c.

6.

7.

8.

9.

Name: Name:

Name: Name:

Contractor's Application for Payment  

Application No.: 4

City of Rockville

Minger Construction Companies Inc.

Bolton & Menk, Inc.

Grand, Pleasant & Voight Lift Station Rehabilitation

Owner's Project No.:

Engineer's Project No.:

Agency's Project No.:

Application Period:

Contract:

Owner:

Contractor:

Engineer:

Project:

By:

Title:

Date:

By:

Title:

1,021,050.84$                                  

Date:

Signature: Date:

Minger Construction Companies Inc.

Contractor's Certification

Balance to finish, including retainage (Line 3 - Line 4)

Approved by Owner

The undersigned Contractor certifies, to the best of its knowledge, the following:

(1) All previous progress payments received from Owner on account of Work done under the Contract have been applied on 

account to discharge Contractor's legitimate obligations incurred in connection with the Work covered by prior Applications for 

Payment;

(2) Title to all Work, materials and equipment incorporated in said Work, or otherwise listed in or covered by this Application for 

Payment, will pass to Owner at time of payment free and clear of all liens, security interests, and encumbrances (except such as are 

covered by a bond acceptable to Owner indemnifying Owner against any such liens, security interest, or encumbrances); and

(3) All the Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with the Contract Documents and is not defective.

Recommended by Engineer

3/19/2025 9/3/2025

Application Date: 9/3/2025

Approved by Funding Agency

By:

Title:

Date:

By:

Title:

Date:

to

Original Contract Price

 $    1,074,790.36 

59,151.35$                                        

 $                         -   

Total Work completed and materials stored to date 

(Sum of Column G Lump Sum Total and Column J Unit Price Total)

Retainage

Work Completed

Stored Materials

Total Retainage (Line 5.a + Line 5.b)

Amount eligible to date (Line 4 - Line 5.c)

Less previous payments 

Amount due this application

53,739.52$                                        

-$                                                    

10,441.64$                                        

5%

5%

1,010,609.20$                                  

875,925.00$                                      

Name: Title:

258,016.71$                                      

1,133,941.71$                                  

1,074,790.36$                                  

0W1.132103

Current Contract Price (Line 1 + Line 2)

Contractor:

53,739.52$                                        

Net change by Change Orders

Grand, Pleasant & Voight Lift Station Rehabilitation

EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment

(c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved.

Justin L. Kannas, P.E.

City Engineer

9/3/2025

Ryan Blake

9/3/25

Project Manager
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Contractor's Application for Payment

Owner's Project No.:

Engineer's Project No.:

Contractor's Project No.:

Agency's Project No.:

4  From 03/19/25 to 09/03/25 Application Date:

A C D E F F1 F2 G H I J K L

Item Quantity Units

Unit Price

($)

Value of Bid Item

(C X E)

($)

Quantity Previous 

Estimate

Value Previous

Estimate

Estimated 

Quantity 

Incorporated in 

the Work

Value of Work 

Completed to Date

(E X G)

($)

1                       1.00  LUMP SUM             80,000.00                 80,000.00                           1.00                 80,000.00                       1.00                 80,000.00                 80,000.00 100%                               -   

2                       1.00  LUMP SUM           220,000.00               220,000.00                           1.00               220,000.00                       1.00               220,000.00                                             -                 220,000.00 100%                               -   

3                       1.00  LUMP SUM           160,000.00               160,000.00                           1.00               160,000.00                       1.00               160,000.00                                             -                 160,000.00 100%                               -   

4                       1.00  LUMP SUM           170,000.00               170,000.00                           1.00               170,000.00                       1.00               170,000.00                                             -                 170,000.00 100%                               -   

5                       1.00  LUMP SUM             75,000.00                 75,000.00                           1.00                 75,000.00                       1.00                 75,000.00                 75,000.00 100%                               -   

6                       1.00  LUMP SUM             55,000.00                 55,000.00                           1.00                 55,000.00                       1.00                 55,000.00                 55,000.00 100%                               -   

7                       1.00  LUMP SUM             45,000.00                 45,000.00                           1.00                 45,000.00                       1.00                 45,000.00                 45,000.00 100%                               -   

8                     25.00  VERTICAL FT                  625.00                 15,625.00                           -                                  -                                  -                   15,625.00 

9                       1.00  EACH               7,500.00                   7,500.00                           -                                  -                                  -                     7,500.00 

10                       4.00  EACH               2,700.00                 10,800.00                           4.00                 10,800.00                       4.00                 10,800.00                 10,800.00 100%                               -   

11                       2.00  EACH               3,500.00                   7,000.00                           2.00                   7,000.00                       2.00                   7,000.00                   7,000.00 100%                               -   

12                     25.00  LIN FT               1,200.00                 30,000.00                         26.03                 31,236.00                     26.03                 31,236.00                 31,236.00 104%                  (1,236.00)

875,925.00$           854,036.00$           854,036.00$           -$                                       854,036.00$           98% 21,889.00$             

1                       1.00  LUMP SUM             19,991.55                 19,991.55                           1.00                 19,991.55                       1.00                 19,991.55                 19,991.55 100%                               -   

2                       1.00  LUMP SUM           135,415.51               135,415.51                           1.00               135,415.51                       1.00               135,415.51               135,415.51 100%                               -   

3                       1.00  LUMP SUM             24,101.11                 24,101.11                           1.00                 24,101.11                       1.00                 24,101.11                 24,101.11 100%                               -   

4                       1.00  LUMP SUM             78,508.54                 78,508.54                           0.39                 30,254.99                       0.53                 41,246.19                 41,246.19 53%                 37,262.35 

                               -                                  -                                  -                                 -   

                               -                                  -                                  -                                 -   

258,016.71$           209,763.16$           220,754.36$           -$                                       220,754.36$           86% 37,262.35$             

1,133,941.71$        1,063,799.16$        1,074,790.36$        -$                                       1,074,790.36$        95% 59,151.35$             

TEMPORARY BYPASS PUMPING - PLEASANT LAKE

EPOXY MANHOLE REHABILITATION

Project:

09/03/25

B

Original Contract

% of 

Value of 

Item

 (J / F)

(%)

Balance to Finish 

(F - J)

($)

MOBILIZATION

LIFT STATION REHABILITATION AND SITE RESTORATION - PLEASANT LAKE

Description

Work Completed

Progress Estimate - Unit Price Work

City of Rockville

Bolton & Menk, Inc.

Minger Construction Companies Inc.

Grand, Pleasant & Voight Lift Station Rehabilitation

Grand, Pleasant & Voight Lift Station Rehabilitation

Owner:

0W1.132103

Contract:

Engineer:

Contractor:

Bid Item 

No.

LIFT STATION REHABILITATION AND SITE RESTORATION - GRAND LAKE

MANHOLE BENCH REHABILITATION

Previous Estimate

Application Period:Application No.:

TEMPORARY BYPASS PUMPING - GRAND LAKE

TEMPORARY BYPASS PUMPING - VOIGHT 

Materials Currently Stored 

(not in G)

($)

Work Completed 

and Materials 

Stored to Date 

(H + I)

($)

Contract Information

REPLACE INTERIOR LIFT STATION PIPES

DEWATERING, MANHOLE REHAB, & PIPE RAILING REPLACEMENTS

Original Contract Totals

NEW PRECAST CONCRETE LIFT STATION LIDS

GRAND & PLEASANT LIFT STATION OUTLET REPAIR

LIFT STATION REHABILITATION AND SITE RESTORATION - VOIGHT

FURNISH AND INSTALL 4" DISCHARGE ELBOW

FURNISH AND INSTALL 6" DISCHARGE ELBOW

8" CURED IN PLACE PIPE (CIPP) BLIND SHOT

Change Orders

 Project Totals

Change Order Totals

Original Contract and Change Orders

Unit Price
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment

(c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. 1  of 1
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2026 09.02.25 2023 2024 2024 2025 2026 2023 2024 2024 2025 2026
CODE DESCRIPTION ACTUAL APPROVED ACTUAL APPROVED PROPOSED ACTUAL APPROVED ACTUAL APPROVED PROPOSED

EXPENDITURES: REVENUE:
Difference

101-41000 GENERAL GOVERNMENT 93,670                   142,352            142,352                         163,106                     166,983              3,877             1,368,528       1,704,931    1,704,931    1,635,901     284,571              
101-41110 MAYOR/COUNCIL 70,077                   69,632              69,632                           19,974                       20,180                206                234                 250              250              -                -                      
101-41410 ELECTIONS 1,966                     16,809              16,809                           2,104                         5,604                  3,500             125                 6                  6                  -                -                      
101-41800 CITY ADMINISTRATION 51,424                   72,266              72,266                           286,754                     303,845              17,091           157                 125              125              -                -                      
101-42200 FIRE PROTECTION 290,284                 624,290            624,290                         495,317                     605,420              110,103         99,136            59,265         59,265         51,000          51,000                
101-42500 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 11,054                   27,685              27,685                           20,973                       22,685                1,712             102                 100              100              -                -                      
101-42800 POLICE PROTECTION 43,347                   42,624              42,624                           42,740                       43,964                1,224             12,330            10,600         10,600         -                10,000                
101-43100 HWYS, STREETS, & ROADS 434,925                 502,335            676,329                         544,481                     560,171              15,690           85,115            4,550           4,550           -                -                      
101-45122 PARKS & RECREATION 152,669                 163,765            163,765                         87,887                       66,930                (20,957)         51,635            3,300           3,300           -                -                      
101-46300 PLANNING & ZONING 175,532                 179,869            254,659                         93,565                       118,140              24,575           88,583            58,500         58,500         70,000          70,000                

NET TOTAL: 1,324,948             1,841,627         2,090,411                      1,756,901                  1,913,922           157,021         1,705,945       1,841,627    1,841,627    1,756,901     415,571              

 2026 Tax Levy 2,318,024              Net Long/Short (1,498,351)   
  Additions -                  -                
221 Lake Improvement District 34,500                   -                 Additions -                
209-EDA 2,000                     -                 Debt Service (401,818)       
205-Rocori Trail -                         -                 (124,819)         215 Road & Bridge (381,355)       

Fund 215 600,000 -                 209 EDA (2,000)           (819,673)             
Engineer 60,000 -                 2025 Levy = 221 LID (34,500)         

215 Road & Bridge 381,355                 Legal 1,000 -                 2,193,205 205 Rocori -                
-                         Seal Coating  5yr (2.08) 175,000 2025 Tax Levy 2,193,205     
-                         Crack filling 25,000 -                   -                

819,673            Graveling 69,000 -                 105.69% Fire Savings
Dust Control 46,000 EM Savings
Ditch Mowing 0 -                 Building CIP

Bond Payments Lake Rd Stormwater 0 Long/Short (124,819)       
300 Street Bond (2021A  Bond) 218,645                 Lake Rd Project 0 Total Additions: -                   

Tar Rausch Lk (Gravel) 0
304 City Facility 169,417                 

304 City Facility-Detached 8,228                     Budget 376,000
Bond payment 218,645

601 2020A Utility Rev Bond 5,528                     Operating Expense 5,355
General 1,498,351             

2,318,024               381,355
2,318,024             

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
202-45122 Public/Park Land Dedication -                         30,000              30,000                           30,000                       30,000                164 800              800 -                -                      
205-45122 ROCORI TRAIL -                         30,000              30,000                           30,000                       30,000                -                  30,000         30,000         30,000          30,000                
209-41920 EDA -                         550                   550                                550                            550                     2,101              2,125           2,125           2,000            2,000                  
215-43100 ROAD MAINTENANCE 415,320                 1,051,000         1,138,501                      151,000                     2,253,762           375,263 308,439       308,439 277,855        381,355              
221-41000 LAKE IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 31,872                   24,500              24,500                           24,500                       34,500                30,544 24,950         24,950 24,500          34,500                

DEBT SERVICE

300-47000 2021A GO Bond 219,095                 220,100            220,100                         222,145                     218,645              217,154          220,100       220,100       222,145        218,645              
304-47000 CITY FACILITIES 180,508                 181,295            181,295                         182,108                     177,645              188,810          189,295       189,295       182,108        177,645              
312-47000 2009 UTILITY WTR P.L. PORTION 83,330                   -                    -                                 -                             -                      (22,352)           -               -               -                -                      
601-47000 WATER FUND 54,626                   53,459              53,459                           50,213                       53,928                16,342            16,863         16,863         16,446          5,528                  
602-47000 SEWER FUND 50,555 50,555                           67,810                       66,195                -                  -               -               -                -                      

TOTAL DEBT SRV 1,028,342             998,934            998,934                         522,276                     516,413              386,166          585,155       585,155       420,699        401,818              

601-49440 WATER UTILITIES 292,706                 1,048,980         1,048,980                      914,400                     853,504              357,597          276,400       276,400       255,166        258,950              
602-49490 SEWER 736,013                 1,708,786         1,708,786                      1,671,724                  487,922              402,663          1,594,872    1,594,872    1,579,572     378,572              

TOTAL ENTERPRISE FUNDS 1,028,719             2,757,766         2,757,766                      2,586,124                  1,341,426           760,260          1,871,272    1,871,272    1,834,738     637,522              

TOTAL ALL FUNDS 3,829,201             6,734,377         7,070,662                      5,101,351                  6,120,573           3,260,443       4,664,368    4,664,368    4,346,693     1,902,766           

600,000                  

381,355            

401,818                  
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City of Rockville, Minnesota 

Resolution 2025-27 
 

Adoption of the 2026 Preliminary Tax Levy 
 
 

It is hereby resolved by the City of Rockville, Minnesota that: 
 
WHEREAS; Minnesota State Statutes require that all local units of government must 
formally adopt a preliminary tax levy for the proceeding fiscal year before or on 
September 30th of the current year; and 
  
WHEREAS; The Rockville City Council and City staff have done preliminary analysis of 
the demands for goods, services, and other debt obligations to be provided for the City in 
2026; and 
 
THEREFORE; The Rockville City Council at their September 10, 2025 meeting has 
determined that the 2026 proposed tax levy shall be set at $2,318,024 and directs the City 
Administrator to notify the Stearns County Auditor of this preliminary levy amount. 
 
FURTHERMORE; The City Council sets the date of December 10, 2025, 6:30 p.m. for 
Public Hearing (TNT Hearing) on Payable 2026 Proposed Budget and Tax Levy; 
 
FURTHERMORE; The City Council directs City staff to continue to develop and refine 
the draft 2026 municipal budget to account as accurately as possible for the anticipated 
cost of providing goods and services to the residents of Rockville in the 2026 fiscal year. 
 
 
Adoption by the City Council of the City of Rockville on this 10th day of September 
2025. 
 
 
 
 
     _____________________________________ 
     Mark Husnik, Mayor 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
     _____________________________________ 
                        Bobbi Kessel, Administrator/Clerk 
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Water Meter Installation Agreement  
  
  

DEVELOPED FOR  
Barry Schilling 
Rockville Minnesota 

  
  
 
 
 

229 E Broadway ST 
Rockville, MN  56369 
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Statement of Work  
  
HydroCorp™ (“Company”) will provide the following services to the Rockville Minnesota Public Works Department. This project is a 
request for a Water Meter Replacement Service for the Rockville Minnesota Public Works Department.   Once this project has been 
approved and accepted by the Rockville Minnesota Public Works Department and HydroCorp, you may expect completion of the 
following elements within a 3-month period. The components of the project include:  
  

1.1. Program Review and Program Start-up Meeting.  Company will conduct a Program Startup Meeting for the Meter Replacement 
Program.  Items for discussion/review will include the following:  
 

 Review/establish wording and timeliness for program notifications including:  
 - 1st Postal Notification  
 - 2nd Postal Notification  
  

 Obtain updated facility listing, address information and existing program data from Utility.  
 Establish meter replacement installation schedule.  
 Review/establish procedures and protocols for addressing specific hazards.  
 Review/establish program reporting procedures including electronic reporting tools.  
 Review/establish educational and public awareness brochures.  

  

1.2. Meter Replacements. Company will perform meter replacements at individual properties located within the utility served by the 
public water supply. Company will retrieve new meters, fittings and gaskets, and all other consumables needed, as provided by the 
Authority and/or supplier on a daily basis during normal working hours.  New meters will be available in a designated area at the 
Public Works Building, or alternate location. Company will provide identification to the property owner upon arrival. Company will 
install a new water meter, associated fittings and gaskets as provided by the Authority or supplier. The Authority or the supplier will 
provide all consumables for the project. Company Technician shall verify activation of each meter installed, re-establish water supply 
and verify full water pressure at nearest tap for 30 seconds. Company will deliver removed (old) meters, transmitters and wiring to a 
designated area of the Public Works Building on a daily basis or alternate site provided by the Authority. The Authority will be 
responsible for disposal.  
  

1.3. Replacement Schedule. Company shall determine and coordinate the meter replacement schedule. Field Services personnel will 
check in on a daily basis with the Utility’s designated contact person. The initial check-in will include a list of replacements 
scheduled. An exit interview will include a list of replacements completed, replacements not completed, and a review of any issues 
encountered  
 
 1.4. Program Data. Company will generate and document the required program data for the Facility Types listed in the Services 
using the Company’s Software Data Management Program. Program Data shall remain the property of Client; however, Company’s 
Software Data Management program shall remain the property of Company. Company will provide designated Authority staff with 
online access to the live appointment schedule system. Company will provide ongoing progress meter replacement status reporting 
during the contract period on a weekly basis. Services include:  
  

 Prioritize and schedule meter replacement installations  
 Notify users of meter replacements  
 Monitor replacement compliance using Company’s online software management program  

 
 1.5. Management Reports. Company will submit comprehensive status reports and integration file in electronic, downloadable 
format on a weekly basis to Client.    
 
 1.6. Postal Notifications. Company will devise a postal notification letter to inform water customers of required meter replacement 
during a specific date range specified in the letter.  Letters will be approved by the Rockville Public Works Department  to use by 
Company and include Gogebic Region Water Authority branding.  Notification letter to include advising owner/occupant of 
temporary water disconnection and responsibilities of owner for providing unobstructed access to within 8 cubic feet surrounding 
the existing water meter including test, and testing shut off valves to verify functionality. Company will send postal notification 
letters to designated water customers to ensure the necessary water meter replacement appointments are confirmed. Company will 
make 3 attempts to establish an appointment for meter replacement at each address.  If email addresses are provided as part of the 
original account listing, Company will make additional attempts to contact water customers for appointment setting.  Definition of 
attempts:  

 1st Postal Notice  
 2nd Postal Notice  
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1.7. Public Relations Program. Company will assist Client with a community-wide public relations program, including general 
awareness brochures and website. Company will devise and host a dedicated website page for setting appointments with water 
customers at specific intervals during normal business hours.  Water customers will have access to schedule their own appointments 
via a free and secure appointment website system.  Website link will be presented on postal notices and Authority website. The 
utility/Authority will provide Company with an electronic copy of the utility logo or utility letterhead and all envelopes for the 
mailing of all official program correspondence only (300 dpi in either .eps, or other high-quality image format)  
 
1.8. Support. Company will provide full-time Toll Free 800 number phone support for customer questions and appointment requests 
by Company Administration Staff. Direct phone contact with Company staff will be available during normal business hours, 8:00am-
8:00pmET, excluding holidays.  An external answering service is utilized for overflow and after-hours calls.  
 
 1.9. Facility Types. The facility types included in the program are as follows: residential and non-residential  
 
 1.10. Replacement Terms. Company will perform a maximum of 290 meter replacements over the Term. Company will document in 
electronic format; relevant identification numbers and meter readings of each existing and new meter installed by Company.  Each 
record will include a digital image of the old meter reading for account reference. Company will record and be able to report on the 
type of water service material and the size of service along with pictures and serial numbers of old and new water meters. Additional 
meter installations above the contract terms will be billed separately at a rate based on the information provided below.   
  

1.11. Failing Plumbing System. Company reserves the right to determine safe operating condition of visible plumbing system prior to 
performing any meter replacement work.  Rockville Minnesota Public Works Department to provide on-call personnel to facilitate 
curb stop shut offs as necessary. Visible plumbing systems appearing to be in questionable condition or potentially leaking/prone to 
failure will be required to be replaced or repaired at the cost of building owner prior to any meter upgrade work being performed by 
Company. It will be at Company’s discretion to determine if the option to freeze would work. Company will change the meter and 
charge a predetermined fee for the water line freeze.  
 
  

1.12. Electrical Grounding. Company reserves the right to determine safe operating condition of electrical grounding prior to 
performing any meter replacement work.  If an issue, the building owner will be required to correct prior to any meter upgrade work 
being performed by Company and we will notify Authority of issue. Company shall provide the installation of the grounding wire at a 
predetermined per installation fee.  
 
  

1.13. Leaks. Company will respond to reported leaks at meter junction or service control valve within 24 hours (Monday-Friday) after 
the incident has been reported to the 24-hour answering service.  
 
  

1.14. Daily Rate. Company reserves the right to move from per installation rate to a daily rate per installer when the following 
occurs:  

 Overall completion of meter installation project reaches 80%  
 Average scheduled installations per day drop below 70% for more than five (5) consecutive business days  
 Distributor/Authority is unable to provide necessary product to complete installations in a timely manner  
 Distributor/Authority is unable to provide the accurate and necessary data to complete a “successful” installation  

  

The above services will be provided for:  
 
 
HydroCorp will invoice in Monthly Amounts. Pricing is valid for 90 days from the date of the proposal.  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Possible Additional Scope Per Occurrence Fees:  
 Any appointment that needs to be rescheduled will be invoiced and charged $65 per appointment.  
 Any service requiring the installation of an electrical jumper wire will be invoiced and charged $35.00 per 
installation.  
 Any service requiring the use of the freeze kit will be invoiced and charged $250.00 charge per occurrence.  

Meter Size Quantity Rate Amount 
Up to 1” Meter 290 $108.91 $31,583.90 

Project Total $31,583.90 
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 Any service requiring an extra notice beyond the contracted amount will be invoiced and charged $1.50 charge per notice 
sent.   

 Any project halted outside of Company’s control will incur a Remobilization fee to be invoiced and charged $7500.00 per 
occurrence.  

 Any installation requiring to be installed under a Mobile Home will be invoiced and charged $55.00 per occurrence.  
 Any new wire run/replace existing wire will be invoiced and charged $55.00 per wire run  
 Company will charge a Daily Rate per installer based on the parameters of the Daily Rate Clause 

 
  

SIGNATURES  
  
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Agreement effective as of the date of .  
  
Rockville Minnesota Public Works Department     HydroCorp, LLC 
\s1\  
  
 
 

  
___________________________         

By: \n1\          By: Paul 
M. Patterson 
Title: \t1\          Its: 
Senior Vice President 
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HYDROCORP, LLC  
TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES  
  
1. Applicability. These terms and conditions (these “Terms”) are the only terms which govern the provision of the professional services (“Services”) 
by HydroCorp, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company (“Company”) to the customer named on the attached statement of work, order form, 
proposal, or purchase order (“Client”, and together with Company the “Parties” and each individually a “Party”). The attached statement of work, 
order form, proposal, or purchase order (the “Proposal”) and these Terms (collectively, this “Agreement”) comprise the entire agreement between 
the Parties, and supersede all prior or contemporaneous understandings, agreements, negotiations, representations and warranties, and 
communications, both written and oral. The Proposal is limited to and conditional upon Client’s acceptance of these Terms exclusively. Any 
additional or different terms proposed by Client, whether in the Proposal or otherwise, are unacceptable to Company, are expressly rejected by 
Company, and will not become a part of the Proposal.  
 
  
2. Performance of Services; Company Obligations. Company shall provide to Client the Services described and in accordance with the terms and 
conditions set forth in this Agreement. Additional Services may be added only by executing a new Proposal. Company shall provide Client with an 
electronic file copy of the utility logo or utility letterhead and all envelopes for the mailing of all official program correspondence only.  
 
  
3. Client Obligations. Client shall: (a) designate one of its employees or agents to serve as its primary contact with respect to this Agreement and to 
act as its authorized representative with respect to matters pertaining to this Agreement (the “Client Contract Manager”), with such designation to 
remain in force unless and until a successor Client Contract Manager is appointed; (b) require that the Client Contract Manager respond promptly 
to any reasonable requests from Company for instructions, information, or approvals required by Company to provide the Services; (c) cooperate 
with Company in its performance of the Services and provide access to Client’s premises, employees, contractors, and equipment as required to 
enable Company to provide the Services; (d) take all steps necessary, including obtaining any required licenses or consents, to prevent Client-
caused delays in Company’s provision of the Services; (e) comply with all responsibilities listed on the Proposal in connection with Company’s 
provision of the Services.  
 
  
4. Fees and Expenses. In consideration of the provision of the Services by Company and the rights granted to Client under this Agreement, Client 
shall pay the fees set out in the applicable Proposal. Payment to Company of such fees and the reimbursement of expenses pursuant to this Section 
4 shall constitute payment in full for the performance of the Services. Unless otherwise provided in the applicable Proposal, all payments shall be 
due and payable within thirty (30) days of the date set forth on an invoice. Client shall reimburse Company for all reasonable expenses incurred in 
accordance with the Proposal if such expenses have been pre-approved, in writing by the Client Contract Manager, within thirty (30) days of receipt 
by Client of an invoice from Company accompanied by receipts and reasonable supporting documentation. Client shall be responsible for all sales, 
use and excise taxes, and any other similar taxes, duties and charges of any kind imposed by any federal, state or local governmental entity on any 
amounts  
payable by Client hereunder; and to the extent Company is required to pay any such sales, use, excise, or other taxes or other duties or charges, 
Client shall reimburse Company in connection with its payment of fees and expenses as set forth in this Section 4. Notwithstanding the previous 
sentence, in no event shall Client pay or be responsible for any taxes imposed on, or regarding, Company’s income, revenues, gross receipts, 
personnel, or real or personal property or other assets.  
 
  
5. Intellectual Property; Ownership.  
(a) Except as set forth in Section 5(c), Client is, and shall be, the sole and exclusive owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the Deliverables (as 
defined herein) upon full payment of any fees owed to Company, including all Intellectual Property Rights (as defined herein) therein. Company 
agrees, and will cause its employees or contractors (the “Company Representatives”) to agree, that with respect to any Deliverables that may 
qualify as “work made for hire” as defined in 17 U.S.C. § 101, such Deliverables are hereby deemed a “work made for hire” for Client. To the extent 
that any of the Deliverables do not constitute a “work made for hire”, Company hereby irrevocably assigns, and shall cause the Company 
Representatives to irrevocably assign to Client, in each case without additional consideration, all right, title, and interest throughout the world in 
and to the Deliverables, including all Intellectual Property Rights therein. Company shall cause the Company Representatives to irrevocably waive, 
to the extent permitted by applicable law, any and all claims such Company Representatives may now or hereafter have in any jurisdiction to so-
called “moral rights” or rights of droit moral with respect to the Deliverables. As used herein: (a) “Deliverables” mean all documents, work product, 
and other materials that are delivered to Client hereunder or prepared by or on behalf of Company in the course of performing the Services; and 
(b) “Intellectual Property Rights” means all (i) patents, patent disclosures, and inventions (whether patentable or not), (ii) trademarks, service 
marks, trade dress, trade names, logos, corporate names, and domain names, together with all of the goodwill associated therewith, (iii) copyrights 
and copyrightable works (including computer programs), and rights in data and databases, (iv) trade secrets, know-how, and other confidential 
information, and (v) all other intellectual property rights, in each case whether registered or unregistered and including all applications for, and 
renewals or extensions of, such rights, and all similar or equivalent rights or forms of protection in any part of the world.  
(b) Upon Client’s reasonable request, Company shall, and shall cause the Company Representatives to, promptly take such further actions, 
including execution and delivery of all appropriate instruments of conveyance, as may be necessary to assist Client to prosecute, register, perfect, 
or record its rights in or to any Deliverables.  
(c) Company and its licensors are, and shall remain, the sole and exclusive owners of all right, title, and interest in and to the Pre-Existing Materials 
(as defined herein), including all Intellectual Property Rights therein. Company hereby grants Client a limited, irrevocable, perpetual, fully paid-up, 
royalty-free, non-transferable, non-sublicenseable, worldwide license to use, perform, display, execute, reproduce, distribute, transmit, modify 
(including to create derivative works), import, make, have made, sell, offer to sell, and otherwise exploit any Pre-Existing Materials to the extent  
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incorporated in, combined with or otherwise necessary for the use of the Deliverables solely to the extent reasonably required in connection with 
Client’s receipt or use of the Services and Deliverables. All other rights in and to the Pre-Existing Materials are expressly reserved by Company. As 
used herein, “Pre-Existing Materials” means all documents, data, know-how, methodologies, software, and other materials, including computer 
programs, reports, and specifications, provided by or used by Company in connection with performing the Services, in each case developed or 
acquired by Company prior to the commencement or independently of this Agreement.  
(d) Client and its licensors are, and shall remain, the sole and exclusive owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the Client Materials (as defined 
herein), including all Intellectual Property Rights therein. Company shall have no right or license to use any Client Materials except solely during the 
Term to the extent necessary to provide the Services to Client. All other rights in and to the Client Materials are expressly reserved by Client. As 
used herein, “Client Materials” means any documents, data, know-how, methodologies, software, and other materials provided to Company by 
Client.  
 
  
6. Access to Company’s Software Data Management Program; Management Reports.   
(a) Subject to the terms and conditions in this Section 6, Client may, at Client’s option, elect to access and use Company’s Software Data 
Management Program (the “Software”) during the Term. Company will generate and document the required program data for the facility types 
listed in the Proposal using the Software. Any Client Materials inserted into the Software by or on behalf of Client, or any Deliverables produced as 
a result of the Software, shall remain property of Client; however, the Software shall remain the property of HydroCorp.   
(b) Client agrees to not (i) copy, modify, or create derivative works of the Software, in whole or in part; (ii) rent, lease, lend, sell, sublicense, assign, 
distribute, publish, transfer, or otherwise make available the Software; (iii) reverse engineer, disassemble, decompile, decode, adapt or otherwise 
attempt to derive the source code of the Software, in whole or in part; (iv) remove any proprietary notices from the Software; or (v) use the 
Software in any manner or for any purpose that infringes, misappropriates, or otherwise violates any intellectual property rights of Company.  
(c) Client acknowledges that, as between Client and Company, Company owns all right, title and interest, including all intellectual property rights in 
and to the Software and any derivative works thereof, including all changes, modification, improvements, updates, version, and new releases or 
any information or data generated by the Software.  
(d) Company warrants as of the date of the Proposal, the Software is in functioning condition and is not delivered with viruses or malicious code. 
EXCEPT FOR THE WARRANTY SET FORTH ABOVE, THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED “AS IS” AND COMPANY DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES, WHETHER 
EXPRESS, IMPLIED, STATUTORY, OR OTHERWISE, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF  
MERCHANTABILITY, NON-INFRINGEMENT, OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. COMPANY MAKES NO WARRANTY (i) THAT CLIENT’S USE OF 
THE SOFTWARE WILL MEET CLIENT’S REQUIREMENTS, BE ACCURATE, OR BE ERROR FREE, (ii) THAT THE SOFTWARE WILL BE AVAILABLE AT ANY 
PARTICULAR TIME OR LOCATION; (iii) THAT ANY DEFECTS OR ERRORS WILL BE CORRECTED; (iv) THAT CLIENT MAY RELY ON THE SOFTWARE FOR 
COMPLIANCE WITH ANY STATUTORY OR REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS AND/OR REPORTING OBLIGATIONS; OR (v) THAT THE SOFTWARE WILL BE 
COMPATIBLE WITH ANY HARDWARE OR SYSTEMS SOFTWARE CONFIGURATION.  
(e) Comprehensive management reports in electronic, downloadable format on a, as applicable to Client, monthly, quarterly, and/or annual basis 
shall be available for access by Client. Reports to include the following information: (i) name, location, and date of inspections; (ii) number of 
facilities inspected/surveyed; and (iii) number of facilities compliant/non-compliant.  
 
  
7. Confidentiality. From time to time during the Term, either Party (as the “Disclosing Party”) may disclose or make available to the other Party (as 
the “Receiving Party”), non-public, proprietary, and confidential information of Disclosing Party, whether disclosed in writing or orally, and whether 
or not labeled as “confidential” (“Confidential Information”); provided, however, that Confidential Information does not include any information 
that: (a) is or becomes generally available to the public other than as a result of Receiving Party’s breach of this Section 6; (b) is or becomes 
available to the Receiving Party on a non-confidential basis from a third-party source that was not legally or contractually restricted from disclosing 
such information; (c) the Receiving Party establishes by documentary evidence, was in Receiving Party’s possession prior to Disclosing Party’s 
disclosure hereunder; or (d) the Receiving Party establishes by documentary evidence, was or is independently developed by Receiving Party or its 
personnel without using any of the Disclosing Party’s Confidential Information. The Receiving Party shall: (i) protect and safeguard the 
confidentiality of the Disclosing Party’s Confidential Information with at least the same degree of care as the Receiving Party would protect its own 
Confidential Information, but in no event with less than a commercially reasonable degree of care; (ii) not use the Disclosing Party’s Confidential 
Information, or permit it to be accessed or used, for any purpose other than to exercise its rights or perform its obligations under this Agreement; 
and (iii) not disclose any such Confidential Information to any person or entity, except to the Receiving Party’s Representatives (as hereinafter 
defined) who need to know the Confidential Information to assist the Receiving Party, or act on its behalf, to exercise its rights or perform its 
obligations under this Agreement. If the Receiving Party becomes legally compelled to disclose any Confidential Information, the Receiving Party 
shall provide: (A) prompt written notice of such requirement so that the Disclosing Party may seek, at its sole cost and expense, a protective order 
or other remedy; and (B) reasonable assistance, at the Disclosing Party’s sole cost and expense, in opposing such disclosure or  
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seeking a protective order or other limitations on disclosure. If, after providing such notice and assistance as required herein, the Receiving Party 
remains required by applicable law to disclose any Confidential Information, the Receiving Party shall disclose no more than that portion of the 
Confidential Information which, on the advice of the Receiving Party’s legal counsel, the Receiving Party is legally required to disclose and, upon the 
Disclosing Party’s request, shall use commercially reasonable efforts to obtain assurances from the applicable court or agency that such 
Confidential Information will be afforded confidential treatment. As used herein, “Representatives” mean a Party’s affiliates and each of their 
respective employees, agents, contractors, subcontractors, officers, directors, partners, shareholders, attorneys, third-party advisors, successors 
and permitted assigns.  
 
  
8. Indemnification. Client shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless Company and its affiliates and its and their respective members, managers, 
officers, directors, employees, agents, successors, and permitted assigns from and against all Losses (as defined herein) arising out of or resulting 
from any third-party claim arising out of or resulting from: (a) bodily injury, death of any person, or damage to real or tangible, personal property 
resulting from the grossly negligent or willful acts or omissions of Client; or (b) Client’s breach of any representation, warranty, or obligation of 
Client in this Agreement. As used herein, “Losses” mean all losses, damages, liabilities, deficiencies, actions, judgments, interest, awards, penalties, 
fines, costs, or expenses of whatever kind, including reasonable attorneys’ fees and the cost of enforcing any right to indemnification hereunder 
and the cost of pursuing any insurance providers.  
 
  
9. Representations and Warranties. Each Party represents and warrants to the other Party that: (a) if an entity, it is duly organized, validly existing 
and in good standing as a corporation or other entity as represented herein under the laws and regulations of its jurisdiction of incorporation, 
organization, or chartering, or, if a municipal agency, it has the authority under the laws of its state of jurisdiction; (b) it has the full right, power, 
and authority to enter into this Agreement, to grant the rights and licenses granted hereunder, and to perform its obligations hereunder; (c) the 
execution of this Agreement by its representative whose signature is set forth at the end hereof has been duly authorized by all necessary 
corporate action of the Party; and (d) when executed and delivered by such Party, this Agreement will constitute the legal, valid, and binding 
obligation of such Party, enforceable against such Party in accordance with its terms.  
 
  
10. Limited Warranty.   
(a) Company warrants that it shall perform the Services: (i) in accordance with the terms and subject to the conditions set out in the respective 
Proposal and this Agreement; (ii) using personnel of industry standard skill, experience, and qualifications; and (iii) in a timely, workmanlike,  
and professional manner in accordance with generally recognized industry standards for similar services.  
(b) Company’s sole and exclusive liability and Client’s sole and exclusive remedy for breach of this warranty shall be as follows:  
i. Company shall use commercially reasonable efforts to promptly cure any such breach; provided, that if Company cannot cure such breach within 
a reasonable time (but no more than thirty (30) days) after Client’s written notice of such breach, Client may, at its option, terminate the 
Agreement by serving written notice of termination in accordance with Section 12.  
ii. In the event the Agreement is terminated pursuant to Section 10(b)(i) above, Company shall within thirty (30) days after the effective date of 
termination, refund to Client any fees paid by Client as of the date of termination for the Service or Deliverables, less a deduction equal to the fees 
for receipt or use of such Deliverables or Service up to and including the date of termination on a pro-rated basis.  
iii. The foregoing remedy shall not be available unless Client provides written notice of such breach within thirty (30) days after delivery of such 
Service or Deliverable to Client.  
iv. COMPANY MAKES NO WARRANTIES EXCEPT FOR THAT PROVIDED IN SECTION 10(a) ABOVE. ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS AND IMPLIED, 
ARE EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMED.  
 
  
11. Limitation of Liability. IN NO EVENT SHALL COMPANY BE LIABLE TO CLIENT OR TO ANY THIRD PARTY FOR ANY LOSS OF USE, REVENUE, OR 
PROFIT OR LOSS OF DATA OR DIMINUTION IN VALUE, OR FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, EXEMPLARY, SPECIAL, OR PUNITIVE 
DAMAGES WHETHER ARISING OUT OF BREACH OF CONTRACT, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE), OR OTHERWISE, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER SUCH 
DAMAGE WAS FORESEEABLE AND WHETHER OR NOT COMPANY HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES, AND 
NOTWITHSTANDING THE FAILURE OF ANY AGREED OR OTHER REMEDY OF ITS ESSENTIAL PURPOSE. IN NO EVENT SHALL COMPANY’S AGGREGATE 
LIABILITY ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO BREACH OF CONTRACT, TORT 
(INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE), OR OTHERWISE, EXCEED THE AGGREGATE AMOUNTS PAID TO COMPANY PURSUANT TO THE APPLICABLE PROPOSAL 
GIVING RISE TO THE CLAIM.  
 
  
12. Term and Termination. This Agreement shall commence on the effective date of the Proposal and shall continue thereafter until terminated by 
either Party as set forth herein (the “Term”). Upon commencement of each Proposal, Client acknowledges and agrees that the fees owed by Client 
to Company shall be subject to an annual increase equal to the Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U); U.S. Authority Average; All 
items, not seasonally adjusted, 1982–1984=100 reference base, as of such annual fee increase date, or 4%, whichever is greater. Either Party may 
terminate  
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this Agreement, effective upon written notice to the other Party (the “Defaulting Party”), if the Defaulting Party: (a) breaches this Agreement, and 
such breach is incapable of cure, or with respect to a breach capable of cure, the Defaulting Party does not cure such breach within thirty (30) days 
after receipt of written notice of such breach; (b) becomes insolvent or admits its inability to pay its debts generally as they become due; (c) 
becomes subject, voluntarily or involuntarily, to any proceeding under any domestic or foreign bankruptcy or insolvency law, which is not fully 
stayed within seven (7) business days or is not dismissed or vacated within forty-five (45) days after filing; (d) is dissolved or liquidated or takes any 
corporate action for such purpose; (e) makes a general assignment for the benefit of creditors; or (f) has a receiver, trustee, custodian, or similar 
agent appointed by order of any court of competent jurisdiction to take charge of or sell any material portion of its property or business. 
Termination of this Agreement will not terminate any outstanding Proposal, and the applicable Proposal shall continue in full force and effect until 
completion.  
 
  
13. Insurance.  
(a) During the term of this Agreement, Client shall, at its own expense, maintain and carry insurance with financially sound and reputable insurers, 
in full force and effect that includes, but is not limited to, commercial general liability on an all-risk basis and including extended coverage for 
matters set forth in this Agreement with financially sound and reputable insurers. Upon Company’s request, Client shall provide Company with a 
certificate of insurance from Client’s insurer evidencing the insurance coverage specified in this Agreement. The certificate of insurance shall name 
Company as an additional insured. Client shall provide Company with thirty (30) days’ advance written notice in the event of a cancellation or 
material change in Client’s insurance policy. Except where prohibited by law, Client shall require its insurer to waive all rights of subrogation against 
Company’s insurers and Company.  
(b) During the term of this Agreement, Company shall, at its own expense, maintain and carry the following types of insurance: (i) Comprehensive 
General Liability with limits no less than one million dollars ($1,000,000) per occurrence and two million dollars ($2,000,000) in the aggregate; (ii) 
Excess Umbrella Liability with limits no less than five million dollars ($5,000,000) per occurrence and five million dollars ($5,000,000) in the 
aggregate; (iii) Automobile Liability with limits no less than one million dollars ($1,000,000), combined single limit; (iv) Worker’s Compensation with 
limits no less than one million dollars ($1,000,000) per occurrence; and (v) Errors and Omissions Liability with limits no less than two million dollars 
($2,000,000) per occurrence and two million dollars ($2,000,000) in the aggregate. Upon Client’s request, Company shall provide Client with a 
certificate of insurance from Company’s insurer evidencing the insurance coverage specified in this Agreement. The certificate of insurance for the 
Comprehensive General Liability policy shall name Client as an additional insured. Company shall provide Client with thirty (30) days’ advance 
written notice in the event of a cancellation or material change in Client’s insurance policy.  
 
  
14. Entire Agreement. This Agreement, including and together with any related Proposals, exhibits, schedules, attachments, and appendices, 
constitutes the sole and entire agreement of the Parties with respect to the subject matter contained herein, and supersedes all prior and 
contemporaneous understandings, agreements, representations, and warranties, both written and oral, regarding such subject matter.  
 
  
15. Notices. All notices, requests, consents, claims, demands, waivers, and other communications under this Agreement (each, a “Notice”) must be 
in writing and addressed to the other Party at its address set forth on the Proposal (or to such other address that the receiving Party may designate 
from time to time in accordance with this Section 15). Unless otherwise agreed herein, all Notices must be delivered by personal delivery, 
nationally recognized overnight courier or certified or registered mail (in each case, return receipt requested, postage prepaid). Except as otherwise 
provided in this Agreement, a Notice is effective only (a) on receipt by the receiving Party; and (b) if the Party giving the Notice has complied with 
the requirements of this Section 15.  
 
  
16. Severability. If any term or provision of this Agreement is found by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in 
any jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability shall not affect any other term or provision of this Agreement or invalidate or render 
unenforceable such term or provision in any other jurisdiction.  
 
  
17. Waiver. No waiver by any Party of any of the provisions of this Agreement shall be effective unless explicitly set forth in writing and signed by 
the Party so waiving. Except as otherwise set forth in this Agreement, no failure to exercise, or delay in exercising, any right, remedy, power, or 
privilege arising from this Agreement shall operate or be construed as a waiver thereof, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, remedy, 
power, or privilege hereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, remedy, power, or privilege.  
 
  
18. Assignment; Successors and Assigns. Client shall not assign, transfer, delegate, or subcontract any of its rights or delegate any of its obligations 
under this Agreement without the prior written consent of Company. Any purported assignment or delegation in violation of this Section 18 shall 
be null and void. No assignment or delegation shall relieve Client of any of its obligations under this Agreement. Company may assign any of its 
rights or delegate any of its obligations to any affiliate or to any person acquiring all or substantially all of Company’s assets without Client’s 
consent. This Agreement is binding on and inures to the benefit of the Parties to this Agreement and their respective permitted successors and 
permitted assigns.  
 
  
19. Relationship of the Parties. The relationship between the Parties is that of independent contractors. The details of the  
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method and manner for performance of the Services by Company be under its own control, Client being interested only in the results thereof. 
Company shall be solely responsible for supervising, controlling, and directing the details and manner of the completion of the Services. Nothing in 
this Agreement shall give Client the right to instruct, supervise, control, or direct the details and manner of the completion of the Services. The 
Services must meet Client’s final approval and shall be subject to Client’s general right of inspection throughout the performance of the Services 
and to secure satisfactory final completion. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed as creating any agency, partnership, joint 
venture, or other form of joint enterprise, employment, or fiduciary relationship between the Parties, and neither Party shall have authority to 
contract for or bind the other Party in any manner whatsoever.  
 
  
20. No Third-Party Beneficiaries. This Agreement benefits solely the Parties to this Agreement and their respective permitted successors and 
assigns and nothing in this Agreement, express or implied, confers on any other person or entity any legal or equitable right, benefit, or remedy of 
any nature whatsoever under or by reason of this Agreement.  
 
  
21. Choice of Law. This Agreement and all related documents including all exhibits attached hereto and all matters arising out of or relating to this 
Agreement, whether sounding in contract, tort, or statute are governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State in which 
Client’s principal place of business in located, without giving effect to the conflict of laws provisions thereof to the extent such principles or rules 
would require or permit the application of the laws of any jurisdiction other than those of the State in which Client’s principal place of business in 
located.  
 
  
22. Waiver of Jury Trial. EACH PARTY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY CONTROVERSY THAT MAY ARISE UNDER THIS AGREEMENT, INCLUDING EXHIBITS, 
SCHEDULES, ATTACHMENTS, AND APPENDICES ATTACHED TO THIS AGREEMENT, IS LIKELY TO INVOLVE COMPLICATED AND DIFFICULT ISSUES AND, 
THEREFORE, EACH SUCH PARTY IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVES ANY RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN RESPECT OF ANY 
LEGAL ACTION ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, INCLUDING ANY EXHIBITS, SCHEDULES, ATTACHMENTS, OR  
APPENDICES ATTACHED TO THIS AGREEMENT, OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY.  
 
  
23. Force Majeure. No Party shall be liable or responsible to the other Party, or be deemed to have defaulted under or breached this Agreement, 
for any failure or delay in fulfilling or performing any term of this Agreement (except for any obligations of Client to make payments to Company 
hereunder), when and to the extent such failure or delay is caused by or results from acts beyond the impacted Party’s (“Impacted Party”) 
reasonable control, including, without limitation, the following force majeure events (“Force Majeure Event(s)”): (a) acts of God; (b) flood, fire, 
earthquake, pandemics, epidemics, or explosion; (c) war, invasion, hostilities (whether war is declared or not), terrorist threats or acts, riot, or 
other civil unrest; (d) government order, law, or actions; (e) embargoes or blockades in effect on or after the date of this Agreement; (f) national or 
regional emergency; (g) strikes, labor stoppages, or slowdowns, or other industrial disturbances; (h) telecommunication breakdowns, power 
outages or shortages, lack of warehouse or storage space, inadequate transportation services, or inability or delay in obtaining supplies of adequate 
or suitable materials; and (i) other similar events beyond the reasonable control of the Impacted Party. The Impacted Party shall give notice within 
ten (10) days of the Force Majeure Event to the other Party, stating the period of time the occurrence is expected to continue. The Impacted Party 
shall use diligent efforts to end the failure or delay and ensure the effects of such Force Majeure Event are minimized. The Impacted Party shall 
resume the performance of its obligations as soon as reasonably practicable after the removal of the cause. In the event that the Impacted Party’s 
failure or delay remains uncured for a period of fifteen (15) days following written notice given by it under this Section 23, the other Party may 
thereafter terminate this Agreement upon fifteen (15) days’ written notice.  
 
  
24. Publicity. Unless the a Party provides the other Party with written notice to the contrary or of any reasonable restrictions or requirements, such 
Party acknowledges and agrees that the other Party shall have the right to use such Party’s name, likeness, and logos in any digital, online, and 
printed publicity or marketing materials prepared by the other Party and in presentations to current or prospective clients and others.  
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Outlook

FW: Quote for installation of 290 residential Meters

From Public Works <publicworks@rockvillecity.org>
Date Mon 8/18/2025 6:59 AM
To City Administrator <administrator@rockvillecity.org>; Finance Department <finance@rockvillecity.org>

 
 
From: Water Sewer <water.sewer@rockvillecity.org>
Sent: Monday, August 18, 2025 5:52 AM
To: Public Works <publicworks@rockvillecity.org>
Cc: City Administrator <administrator@rockvillecity.org>; Finance Department <finance@rockvillecity.org>
Subject: FW: Quote for installation of 290 residential Meters
 
 
 
From: Joel Adelman <jskpadelman@gmail.com>
Sent: Sunday, August 17, 2025 9:09 PM
To: Water Sewer <water.sewer@rockvillecity.org>
Subject: Quote for installation of 290 residential Meters
 
Hey Barry,
 
Below is an updated quote for installation of 290 meters all residential. 
 
Mobilization - $6,000.00
Install 5/8 x 3/4" Meters - $90.00/Meter x 290 Meters = $26,100.00
 
Total - $32,100.00
 
* Collect a before/after install picture
* Completed install paperwork... to include meter size, meter serial/transmitter number,
incoming service line size/type for lead/copper inventory
* Work with the city on install letter to send out to the public, field appointments, etc.
* Any valve that needs to be replaced in the house because it is either failed or the homeowner
has requested it to be replaced will be an additional cost
 * If a valve in the house doesn't work and the curb stop outside that the city uses to shut off
water doesn't work we can try freezing in the basement.
 Freezing of water service would be an additional cost of $75.00 per service line to freeze.
 
Thanks for the opportunity to quote you this project and if you have any questions please let me
know.
 
Thanks
 
Joel Adelman

1/1
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Thursday, September 4, 2025 

 

 

City of Rockville, MN – Water Meter Installation Quote 

 

 

Dear Barry Schilling, 

 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide this quote for the Rockville, MN Water Meter Installation project. All 

prices include labor, consumables (gaskets, wire, screws, staples, zip ties, etc.), project management, call 

center/appointment setting, and printing/mailing costs. Prices also include up to four customer contacts; three 

mailings, and a door knock with a door hanger.  

 

This quote is for the installation of 290 Badger 5/8” x 3/4” water meters with an inside mounted radio device. Radio 

devices are to be mounted up in the floor joists, or near the ceiling, and near a window or outside wall when 

possible. Work orders will be completed on paper and turned into the City for processing. Pictures of the 

installation process will be included with the work order and provided to the City.  Pictures typically include the 

following: before install, service line, old meter number, old radio number, new meter number, new radio number, 

positive flow, radio location, and completed install.  

 

RMR Services technicians typically work four, ten-hour workdays each week (8:00am to 6:30pm); alternating 

between Wednesday-Saturday and Monday-Thursday schedules. This allows us to offer evening and Saturday 

appointment windows for customer scheduling convenience. Appointments are offered in four-hour windows (8:00-

12:00, 12:00-4:00, 4:00-8:00). Hours and schedules are open to negotiation. We anticipate this project will take 

about five weeks to complete. 

 

Price sheet for the City of Rockville, MN Water Meter Installation Project: 

 

Thank you again for this opportunity.  Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns with this 

quote.  Thank you. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 
Ryan Luedtke 

General Manager 

RMR Services, LLC 

RMR Services, LLC 

9272 Isanti St NE 

Blaine, MN 55449 

763-786-7323 
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